2021 =% | 2021458250







AUCTION CODES AND NUMBERS
HESERRR

In sending written and telephone bids or making enquiries,
this sale should be referred to as

20th Century A21-16898

R B EANRAE R IR R SRR A

AR ERRNS

42 A21 - 16898

CONDITIONS OF SALE - BUYING AT CHRISTIE'S
SISHE - BAEH

This auction is subject to Important Notices and Explanation
of Cataloguing Practice, Conditions of Sale - Buying at
Christie's and reserves of the lots.

IRIAEZ RN E BN R BRI A 2008 -

EFBRE- BHAENRAREE -

Please note that descriptions of Lots in

this catalogue do not include references to
conditions. Condition reports are available

on request - please refer to the Important
Notices at the back of the catalogue for further
information.
HWEEEEAHE BRI EEERRARAN
EERE  BAELSATRI ARFLUR
iR - Boh > YEEBERENRASREEY
(EBBEERBRFEISEZRA) ©

We may convert and display in our catalogues
the HK$ estimates in US$. This is for the
convenience of our clients only and is not
binding in any way. The rate of exchange is
fixed at the latest practical date prior to the
printing of the catalogue and may change by
the time of the sale.

IR S B TTEEEIRA TR B8R REER ©
EERBERPNEFMAREHTEROR
1 - ZEBRIBEZIRBRINE BRI ENEFIR
BRI 0 AR BLEHNE B A RIREEER

Scan to view
auctions details

FRIELARIESHERS

Scan QR to access
Christie's WeChat
mini program.

Rl e EEER
“ELET MVER
ERERAESN -

Follow us
BIiEELS

ChristiesAsia

/:‘
CHRISTIE'S @ LIVE

Bid live in Christie’s salerooms worldwide

christies.com

20™ AND 21" CENTURY ART
MORNING SESSION

“tR-_tT—HREEMN EFHE

TUESDAY 25 MAY 2021 -202155825R (£82)

AUCTION - {585

20™ AND 215" CENTURY ART MORNING SESSION IRt RS S L4
10.30am (Sale 16898, Lots 101-196) - £4-10.30 (3HE#RST 16898 » IHEA#RER101-196 )

Location: Hall 3D, Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre,
No.1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong

gL FESFEEEEREEERREPOREEREID

Tel E5E : +852 2760 1766 - Fax {EH : +852 2760 1767

VIEWING - f8E

HONG KONG, HONG KONG CONVENTION AND EXHIBITION CENTRE
& FEFEREHL

Friday-Monday, 21-24 May - 5H21BZE24H ( E8iRZE—)
10.30am-6.30pm

HIGHLIGHTS PREVIEW - {520 RfER

SHANGHAI, CHRISTIE'S SHANGHAI ART SPACE
Lig » (8 EiEEMER

Monday-Tuesday, 12-13 April - 4812F130 ( 28—%=)
10.00am-6.00pm

BEIJING, CHRISTIE'S BEUJING ART SPACE

b3 ETEILFEAER

Friday-Saturday, 16-17 April - 4816ZE178 ( 28R ZEX)
10.00am-6.00pm

TAIPEI, TAIPEI MARRIOTT HOTEL

alt ) 8ItB=EE

Saturday-Sunday, 1-2 May - 581Z=2H ( 28<ZH )
11.00am-6.00pm

SINGAPORE, ART SPACE HELUTRANS

#hniE > HELUTRANS #RbniEEdrzr
Saturday-Sunday, 1-2 May - 581ZE2H (28<ZH )
11.00am-7.00pm

ENQUIRIES - &5

HK &8 : +852 2760 1766

UK 2% : +44 (0)20 7627 2707
US 228 : +1212703 8080

AUCTIONEERS - {5 &
Liang-Lin Chen
Elaine Kwok

CHRISTIE’S =44



FRONT COVER:
(Detail) Lot 143: Yun Gee, Portrait of Dorr Bothwell, Painted in 1926

BACK COVER:
(Detail) Lot 147: Giorgio De Chirico, Il gioco dei balocchi (The Game
of Toys) © 2021 Artists Rights Society (ARS), New York / SIAE, Rome

INSIDE FRONT COVER:
(Detail) Lot 115: Hoang Tich Chu & Nguyen Tien Chung, Goldfish in a
pond, Executed in 1943

OPPOSITE PAGE:

(Detail) Lot 134: Leonard Tsuguhara Foujita, Madone a l'enfant
(Madonna and Child), Painted in the 1950s © Foujita Foundation /
Artists Rights Society (ARS), New York 2020

INSIDE BACK COVER:
(Detail) Lot 158: Wu Guanzhong, A Seaside Scene, Painted in 1976

149

157

159

1601

163

165

Contents - A S

Auction Information

HEEH

Specialists and Services for this Auction

RHBENERKR

Property for Sale

HEY R

Conditions of Sale « Buying at Christie's

X(BIRTE - BREM

Symbols used in this Catalogue

AESRPERNS IS

Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice
EBA R BifR 5 A Z KB

Worldwide Salerooms and Offices and Services

ZEREFLO 0 WRAERRS

Bid Registration Form

ELERIERE

Bidder Registration Form

RIS EICER

Christie's Hong Kong Limited
ELEEEERAE






e Rice Field), Painted circa. 1935
sk

.




20TH/21ST CENTURY ART, ASIA PACIFIC

Cristian Albu Fiona Braslau Giovanna Bertazzoni  Emmanuelle Chan Eric Chang Sabrina Chien Vanessa Chung Wendy Fang

Co-Head of 20th/21st  Associate Specialist, Vice-Chairman, Associate Specialist, Deputy Chairman, Asia  Junior Specialist, Junior Specialist, Junior Specialist,
Century Art, Asia Pacific, Paris 20th/21st Century Art,  Hong Kong Chairman, 20th/21st Hong Kong Hong Kong Hong Kong
Hong Kong Global Century Art, Asia Pacific,

Hong Kong

Jasmine Huang Jacky Ho Elaine Holt Dexter How Sihan Hu Yunah Jung Chie Kawasaki Imogen Kerr

Client Relationship Vice President, Head Deputy Chairman, Asia,  Vice President, Senior ~ Junior Specialist, Vice President, Associate Vice President Head of Impressionist &
Manager, of Evening Sale, International Director,  Specialist, Head of Hong Kong Senior Specialist, Client Relationship Modern Art,
Hong Kong Hong Kong Hong Kong Southeast Asian Art, Seoul Manager, Hong Kong

Singapore Tokyo

A R

Elaine Kwok Yunyi Lau Evelyn Lin Yu-shan Lu Alex Rotter Laura Shao Tan, Bo (Salome) Ada Tsui

Vice President, Director ~ Junior Specialist, Deputy Chairman, Asia  Associate Vice President, Chairman, Associate Specialist, Senior Vice President, Associate Vice President,
in 20th/21st Century Art, Singapore Co-Head of 20th/21st  Specialist, 20th/21st Century Art,  Hong Kong International Director, Specialist,

Asia Pacific, Century Art, Asia Pacific, Taipei Global Beijing Hong Kong

Hong Kong Hong Kong

Arco Yu Dina Zhang Grace Zhuang

Researcher, Vice President, Vice President,
Hong Kong Senior Specialist, Senior Specialist,
Beijing Head of Asian Modern Art,
Hong Kong
GLOBAL MANAGING DIRECTOR HEAD OF SALE MANAGEMENT & SALE CO-ORDINATORS
Marcus Fox BUSINESS MANAGER Sylvia Cheung
Tel: +1212 468 7149 Annie Lee Tel: +852 2978 6798
Tel: +852 2978 9994 Crystal Ngai
REGIONAL MANAGING DIRECTOR Yiwen Huang Tel: +852 2978 9996
Lillian Ng Tel: +886 2 2736 3356 Winnie Wan
Tel: +852 2978 9995 Tel: +852 2978 6893
COPYRIGHT Shanshan Wei
DEPARTMENT CO-ORDINATOR Nellie Poon Tel: +852 2978 6743
Sherwin Wong Tel: +852 2978 9973

EMAIL

For general enquiries about this auction, emails should
be addressed to Sale Co-ordinators(s) at
mcahk@christies.com

Tel: +852 2978 6866

SERVICES
WRITTEN AND TELEPHONE BIDS & AUCTION RESULTS CLIENT SERVICES
CHRISTIE'S LIVE HK: +852 2760 1766 Tel: +852 2760 1766
Tel: +852 2978 9910 UK: +44 (0)20 7627 2707 Email: infoasia@christies.com
Email: bidsasia@christies.com US: +1212703 8080
Internet: www.christies.com POST-SALE SERVICES
PADDLE REGISTRATION Tel: +852 2760 1766
Tel: +852 2760 1766 CATALOGUES ONLINE Email: postsaleasia@christies.com 10/02/20
Email: registrationasia@christies.com Lotfinder®

Internet: www.christies.com



" THIS SPREAD PAGES! (Détail) Lot 15: Gheri Yifei, Springtime in Suzhou, Painted in 2001
% ¥ -




6898 Lo‘t—1'




101

MAI TRUNG THU
(1906-1980)

Bouquet de fleurs (Flower Bouquet)

signed '"MAI THU' and dated ‘72" in Chinese (lower right)
ink and gouache on silk in the original artist's frame

47 x 30 cm. (182 x 1134 in.)

Painted in 1972

one seal of the artist

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-65,000

PROVENANCE
Galerie Le Temps des Ming, Paris, France

Dr Nguyen Collection, Paris, France (acquired from the above gallery in 1974)

Acquired from the above collection by the present owner
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(1906-1980)
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MAI TRUNG THU R

(1906-1980) (1906-1980)
Jardiniére (Jardiniere) TeiE

signed '"MAI THU'" and dated '72" in Chinese (lower left)

= ohuA 4= st
ink and gouache on silk in the original artist's frame KE IR 1875 (FARE1E)

46.5 x 20.5 cm. (18% x 8% in.) 197244F
Painted in 1972 & MAI THU ©+=& (EF)
one seal of the artist EMRESED—1L
HK$300,000-500,000 B
US$39,000-65,000 7EE B2 Le Temps des MingZEER

RE B2 Friete i (1974FBE FikER)
PROVENANCE R i B s

Galerie Le Temps des Ming, Paris, France
Dr Nguyen Collection, Paris, France (acquired from the above gallery in 1974)
Acquired from the above collection by the present owner
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MAI TRUNG THU
(1906-1980)

La main dans les cheveux
(Hand in hair)

signed 'MAI THU' and dated '68"
in Chinese (lower right)

ink and gouache on silk in the
original artist's frame
19.5x10.9 cm. (7% x 4% in.)
Painted in 1968

one seal of the artist

HK$150,000-250,000
US$20,000-32,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. Sale, Sotheby's Hong Kong,

1 October 2018, lot 268

Private Collection, Asia (Acquired at
the above sale by the present owner)
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MAI TRUNG THU
(1906-1980)

Study of a Young Boy

signed and dated 'MAI THU 1937'
(lower right)

pastel, chalk and charcoal on
paper laid on board

417 x 324 cm. (16% x 12% in.)
Executed in 1937

HK$40,000-60,000
US$5,200-7,800

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, France
Acquired from the above by the
present owner
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(1906-1980)
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IKEE KD 1875 (REEEAE)
19684F1E

e 0 MAI THU A+AE (BTF)
BHRBE—H

RIR
& BELL 201810810 #R8%268
i FANMCEL (RERIEE LiiAE)
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193744E
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VU CAO DAM
(1908-2000)

Composition

signed and dated "Vu cao dam 65 (lower right)
oil on canvas

61x 50.5 cm. (24 x 1978 in.)

Painted in 1965

HK$180,000-280,000
US$24,000-36,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, USA

—_s =i =]

I (= EK

(1908-2000)

EE

¥ =H
19655F1E
X% © Vu cao dam 65 (BF)
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VU CAO DAM
(1908-2000)

Amoureux (Lovers)

signed and dated "Vu cao dam 1963’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

61x 50 cm. (24 x19% in.)

Painted in 1963

HK$180,000-280,000
US$24,000-36,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, USA

—_]y =i =]

I =@ aK

(1908-2000)
W B

1963F(E
8 © Vu cao dam 1963 (BF)
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LE PHO
(1907-2001)

Fleurs (Flowers)

signed in Chinese and signed again ‘Le pho’ (lower left)
oil on canvas

130.5 x 89 cm. (51% x 35 in.)

Painted circa 1975

HK$300,000-400,000
US$39,000-52,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, USA

S
=]

(1907-2001)
1t
¥ B

#1974
SR - 2252 Le pho (£ TF)
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LE PHO
(1907-2001)

La Jeune Fille au Bouquet de Pivoines
(Young Girl with a Bouquet of Peonies)

titled, inscribed, dated and signed '20M La jeunes filles au
bouquet de pivoines a Helan Findlay Hommage de l'artiste Paris
20-6-66 Le Pho' (on the reverse)

mixed media on silk laid on board

72.8 x49.9 cm. (28% x 19% in.)

Painted in 1966

HK$240,000-320,000
US$32,000-41,000

PROVENANCE

Gift of the artist to Helen Findlay, Chicago, USA
Thence by descent to Juliette Findlay Cox, Tyler, Texas, USA

Private collection, Dallas, USA (Thence by descent to the present owner)

st
=

(1907-2001)
DRI

REEM B IR

19665

&8 0 20M La jeunes filles au bouquet de pivoines a Helan
Findlay Hommage de l'artiste Paris 20-6-66 Le Pho (E8%)

R’iE

EREES Helen Findlay 205 £

Juliette Findlay Coxé/&Fr1S 2=8h /EoeiEtn =6
SEEE SERIER FAAMCE (1R RIS IR



LE PHO, LA FEMME AU PANIER
THE POST CARD
AND THE VISITING CARD

RE (REDLLK) -
BBiERRER

In 1938, having been in France for a year, Le Pho
shares what is for him the essence of Vietnam using
just a few strokes and shades of gouache enhanced by
ink.

With a determined step and a serious face, the
beautiful young woman walks swiftly to join her
family for the celebration of the New Year. No joy is
expressed on her beautiful face as any effusion would
appear vulgar in the Confucian doctrine.

She carries betel leaves and arech nuts - essential
elements along with lime to chew betel, in a tied box
that could contain tea or cakes and incense sticks.
All the ingredients are there for the celebration of Tét,
quite clearly seen by the peach tree in full bloom on
the right. The ao dai the female subject is wearing
is white, along with the ethereal scarf and headscarf
which symbolizes virtue and purity. The classic
footwear both completes and complements her outfit,
enhancing the graceful elegance of this beautiful
young woman.

One must note as well the gentle gesture as she
controls and readjusts her veil on her hair, lending
forth a charming note, and at the same time a soft
sensuality and gentle evocativeness.

In the background the mountains of the Middle Region
are visible, an area which Le Pho approached when he
left Hanoi and its delta to go on the road to Hoa Binh.

Despite all this, Le Pho celebrated this Tét in France,
as he celebrated all the others thereafter. France, he
knows is necessary for the recognition of his talent,
because never a memory, whatever it is, can serve as a
viaticum for an ambition.

One must see La Femme au panier as a postcard that
Le Pho sends to himself.

But does he know that she will be for him his future
visiting card?

Jean-Francois Hubert
Senior Expert, Vietnamese Art

<« Lot 109 Detail BEB
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LE PHO
(1907-2001)

La femme au panier (Lady with a Basket)

signed in Chinese and signed again ‘Le pho’ (upper left)
ink and gouache on silk

44.5x29.5 cm. (17% x 11% in.)

Painted circa. 1938

one seal of the artist

HK$1,000,000-1,800,000
US$130,000-230,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, France

Thence by descent to the previous owner
Acquired from the above by the present owner

19385 » fOEEIE R E—FAIZETE FERREROSNSE\IIRET—
LUKENLEEFRRIKIR R - HEGEMS @ SIEEMEI(LANEEE -
BPEENFRLTEASER ' UBENSERREES - ERRIRER AERH

TRRISHEME -

i E—(EEEF - AT EITEAIERD « IRISEHU AT PRaR  EE—E
BRTFHENRTF  EEARERMEREER - It BERERNE - &4
BRI AIHLCITR RIS » IS IE RRC S BNSEIRAVER R B - BPL
HAMZEABRE  SNEREEREMRIOEMNREN » SffEZFUSEL
KIRRAIBERIGEE » (i) D2 ST BERITE - BE FRIZHERGE
& EMER SRR FREHRE -

BE O IR « SEEE HYMISIRRENE - AR
ARGRERRZ IR SBEAIRIRE » < ABIIREEES
AEESTILUERBREPEIENILR - FEEMETARE=AMIENTS
B 0 BLESRENEE =

BEBPEILRREOE  BREERTEEER 1 EEMmEEERE A TA
LA MR ETEEEER - AAMRMABEAEEZEEE CERN
B (ORI S E AR E R DAL -

BEESFNNE—HEES BR—EEN (RE ) BEFREEERES
RIBBIS Fr ©

{BRAMAEE AR RAIE F 15 2

iE - BEARR - MBS
MR ERER

st

1= ]
(1907-2001)
o DN

IKE KIS 48
#91938F(F

FGE  B2EE Le pho (Z£L)
BMRESEN—

KRR

TRE] FANMER

B 2} B IR
IR E B A KT

Le Pho, La femme en jaune (Woman in Yellow), circa. 1938.
Christie's Hong Kong, 3 December 2020, lot 208,

sold for HKD 2,000,000

Artwork © 2021 Artists Rights Society (ARS),

New York / ADAGP, Paris
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LE PHO
(1907-2001)

Le Printemps (Spring)

signed in Chinese and signed again ‘Le pho’ (lower left)
mixed media on silk laid on board

72.5x49.5 cm. (28 x 192 in.)

Painted circa 1955

HK$600,000-800,000
US$78,000-100,000

PROVENANCE

Wally Findlay Galleries, New York, USA
Private Collection, USA

LE PHO, LE PRINTEMPS, c. 1955,

A TURN IN THE ARTIST'S WORK
o (BX) > 71955 FAMF > BRHRKERARNEE

It is always fascinating to observe in the work of an artist the
successive stages of construction (or deconstruction) of his work. Le
Printemps (Spring) by Le Pho allows us to do so.

In 1955, Le Pho continued to work with his technique which was
proven to be quite successful: gouache and ink on silk glued on
strong paper - pigment separated from the support. This is how
these typical works of the 'Romanet Period' came to be, a period
named after the French gallery that since the beginning of the 1940s,
continued to promote his work.

This work bears witness to this evolution. The gouache, ink and silk
are preserved, but to the former two, oil paint was added while the
silk was left raw or, on the contrary, covered with clusters of paint.
For the painter, the notion of flat pigment seems to be a thing of the
past.

However Le Printemps (Spring) differs not just in technique. It is
symbolic and means so much more as it announces the start of
the oft-coined 'Findlay Period' - named after the American gallery
that offered the painter an almost exclusive contract in 1963. This
introduced the painter to the larger American market. The future
style is already inscribed in this painting: the women are included,
almost immersed in a verdant surrounding. The painter will delve
into this subject essentially and especially from the 1970s. The only
references to 'ancient times' are the Vietnamese pagoda at the top,
in the background on the right, and the illustration of peach trees
in bloom, so typical of Vietnamese Tét, references that the painter
will no longer propose when he will want to give his works a more
universal style. The palette, light, definitively acquired after his
fruitful meeting in 1943, with Henri Matisse - his idol with Bonnard
- illuminates Le Printemps (Spring). The large size of the work - for
a silk - prefigures the will of the painter (and Findlay) to propose
imposing oils on canvas.

Le Printemps (Spring) marks a decisive artistic step in Le Pho's work,

the 'Spring' in his new endeavours and brings forth a great sense of
optimism and joy.

Jean-Frangois Hubert

Senior Expert, Vietnamese Art

B
(1907-2001)
=N

REEM B BIRAR
#919555(F
FRid - B23E Le pho (£7F)

KRR
=E 4810 X2 - SR B
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B—SEREMNRIERTHERS (offE ) BREIHERSASZE » BREN
(&FX ) REERESEHRERSURB(EE -

19555 » RREERENHIR A EIEERIL » MESNIRENE/REESEL ¢
fEAS KK B AR EE BRI £ HSEBRIERE T IEMI D BE - B2
REEE TEESIESSISH (Romanet Period ) § FTEIRAYEREUES - ICRSHA
i3 B 1940 A LASRISHE B 2 S HEEFRAV AR ZRES -
ERERREET W —EMIFAEE - KIS ~ KBEKIETREBEIFR
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PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT ASIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION
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LE PHO
(1907-2001)

Femme (Lady)

signed in Chinese and signed again ‘Le pho’ (upper right)
ink and gouache on silk laid on paper

30.5x23cm. (12x9in.)

Painted circa 1938

one seal of the artist

HK$700,000-900,000
US$91,000-115,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

b

(1907-2001)
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IKER 7KHD 487 HRESHER
#I1938F/E

G - B7E Le pho (BL)
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MAI TRUNG THU, L’AUBE NOUVELLE, 1974,

A Lot 112 Detail BB

GEOGRAPHY NO LONGER MAKES HISTORY

BB (FEX) 1974 FEAF X HEFBRAIEES

The date and title of this large and unusual gouache and ink on silk can
be explained:

In 1974, the defeat of the South against the North seemed to be
inescapable. The previous year, the "Paris Accords" were ratified,
enacting the military abandonment of the South by the US, while the
efforts of the two "big communist brothers", USSR and China, only
intensified in the North. Mai Thu, who lived in France since 1937 and
who only returned to Vietnam - on his way to Japan - once in 1962,
was distressed about the situation in his native country. He never took
sides (publicly) with any of the protagonists of the conflict but always
denounced the horrors of war, a terrible purveyor of the most unjust
deaths.

The title of the work LAube Nouvelle (The New Dawn) is significant.
Indeed, it evokes the new dawn when the work in the rice field resumes,
but also, in some way, the painter's faith in a better world - a peaceful
one - which could be announced with the end of hostilities.

The scene is set in Tonkin, indicated by a sugar loaf and in the
background the first peaks of the Middle Region. The scene depicts a
peasant woman in the foreground with children, next to a box filled with
sweets or lotus seeds coated with sugar, strawberries or tamarind -
sweets that are dis-tributed during Tét, for which the little boy has been
dressed in his best shirt.

The scene of departure is not embodied in the same way by the
protagonists. The man walks away with a slightly frozen smile to greet
the small group that seems to be his family. The woman, with a slightly
worried face, only pays attention to her son in her arms, while the little
girl embodies the two flows of the work by waving. The work is not
realistic in the context of great scarcity and great danger in the North in
the year 1974. The artist has frozen a traditional scene from his youth, a
scene that Nguyen Phan Chanh would not have disavowed.

The sky, at the very top, is brushed with warmer gouache pigments, like
a symbol of eternal hope.

The rarity of the theme in Mai Thu's work, the modesty of its
treatment, the exceptionally large format, the accuracy of the
lines, the subtlety of the gouache tones and the solemn sobriety
of the frame executed by Mai Thu himself, make L’/Aube Nouvelle
(The New Dawn) an important work in the artist's production.

Jean-Francois Hubert
Senior Expert, Vietnamese Art

BRI EIRH S — R AEUKIDIKEIE A EIFD EAMERE T LA L
TR SR ¢

1974 F Rt R E T - Rk BE R AL RO AR T (L A 36
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SLE LA E ] o WA » B1937FLIR—EEEEER « It
BEEN96251Ea11F H A&+ 7 BB EMERIE B
HEBERNBRREIZERE - R (A ) RRFETEL
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E@ ( FIEYE ) NEBMEREKX - N ESFHEIEFEEIE
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MAI TRUNG THU
(1906-1980)

L’Aube Nouvelle (New Dawn)

signed 'MAI THU', dated '74" in Chinese (lower right)
ink and gouache on silk in the original artist's frame
94 x 36 cm. (37 x 14% in.)

Painted in 1974

one seal of the artist

HK$800,000-1,500,000
US$110,000-190,000

PROVENANCE

Galerie Jean-Frangois Apesteguy, Deauville, France
Private Collection, France (acquired from the above in 1975)

R
(1906-1980)

HIEE

IKEB K 1870 (REESBIE)
19744E(E

itk - MAI THUG+ME (B F)
BIREGEN—HL

RiE
EE Z4EF Jean-Francois Apesteguy== iR
EE FANGE ERFRET1975F B E EllzkiR)

A rice field in Hoa Binh, July 1939
LB ETRREH 0 1939578






] PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT ASIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION
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MAI TRUNG THU teBR
(1906-1980) (1906-1980)
Le rideau (The Curtain) e

signed and dated ‘'MAI THU 1944' (upper left)

ink and gouache on silk KEB 7KHD 15D

34 x 25.5 cm. (13% x 10% in.) 19442E(F

Painted in 1944 e 0 MAI THU 1944 (£L)
one seal of the artist BT RESEN—H
HK$600,000-800,000 % B
US$78,000-100,000 aEH FAN IR

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia
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MAI TRUNG THU
(1906-1980)

Jeune Fille au Peigne (Lady with a Comb)

signed 'MAI THU' (upper right)
ink and gouache on silk
33.5x30cm. (183% x11% in.)
Painted circa 1938

one seal of the artist

HK$600,000-800,000
US$78,000-100,000

PROVENANCE
Galerie Le Temps des Ming, Paris, France

Dr Nguyen Collection, Paris, France (acquired from the above gallery in 1974)
Acquired from the above collection by the present owner

R

(1906-1980)

i

IKEB KIS 187
#9193841E

e MAI THU (5.1)
BITRISED—

P

iEE B2 Le Temps des Ming=E[E

RE B2 oA (1974888 FilER)
R B A IR
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HOANG TICH CHU &
NGUYEN TIEN CHUNG

(1912-2003) & (1914-1976)

Goldfish in a pond

signed and dated 'Hoang Tich Chu Nguyen Tien Chung 1943’ (lower right)
lacquer on panel

each: 100.2 x 33 cm (392 x 13 in.) (6)

overall: 100.2 x 198 cm. (39 Y2 x 78 in.)

Executed in 1943

HK$800,000-1,500,000
US$110,000-190,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, France

=HE K gER

(1912-2003) & (1914-1976)

TRtE

fE N
194354
FX&% : Hoang Tich Chu Nguyen Tien Chung 1943 (AF)

RiE
TRE FAAMRER
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ALIX AYME
(1894-1989)

Paysage (Landscape)

signed 'ALIX AYME' (lower middle)
lacquer on panel
50 x75.7cm. (19% x 29% in.)

HK$150,000-200,000
US$20,000-26,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, France
Acquired from the above by the present owner

IRl - 1R1E
(1894-1989)
JE:lB==:

2 AR
& - ALIX AYME (F7F)

iR
TRE] FAAMRER
IRGEE A LK
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ALIX AYME
(1894-1989)

L'enfant qui dort
(Sleeping Child)

signed 'alix aymé' (lower right);
inscribed twice 'a. aymé 29 rue
du général Delestraint Paris XVI'
(on the reverse)

lacquer on panel

70 x 45 cm. (272 x 17% in.)

HK$120,000-180,000
US$16,000-23,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, France
Acquired from the above by the
present owner

EXHIBITED

Paris, France, Salon des artistes
independants

118

ALIX AYME
(1894-1989)

Enfants de Luang-Prabang
(Children from Luang-Prabang)

signed with artist’s signature
(lower right)

ink and gouache on silk
31.5x 24 cm. (12% x 9%2 in.)
Painted circa 1930

HK$150,000-250,000
US$20,000-32,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. Sale, Sotheby's Hong Kong, 1
October 2018, lot 277

Private Collection, Asia (Acquired at the
above sale by the present owner)

PUFISEHR - Rt

(1894-1989)

REEPAIL X

&R KR

T - alix aymé (BATF);

a.aymé 29 rue du général
Delestraint Paris XVI (f@:x £%5)

RiE
TEE FANMREL
IRFEE B A D

=3
BUBMHRIBES B2 XH

P F e HR -
(1894-1989)
BEIFRSEE

KE BB BH
#193041E
e BIWRAEE (A T)

&5

RIE
& BR=Lt 2018F1081H #Rsk 277
i FANNHEL (REIRIEE LiiAE)
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JOSEPH INGUIMBERTY
(1869-1971)

Femmes Tonkinoises dans la Riziére
(Tonkinese Women in the Rice Field)

Signed 'INGUIMBERTY" (lower right)
oil on canvas

129.5 x 162 cm. (51x 63 % in.)
Painted circa 1935
HK$1,200,000-2,200,000

US$160,000-280,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, France

Eg =R

(1896-1971)

AERERR T

i i
#9193554E
&8 INGUIMBERTY (A7)

KRR
TR FAANMTRER

“No one better than [Inguimberty] could
restitute this tropical light, so different to ours,
this bright light, implacable, painful to the eyes,
metallic, his white dazzling skies, the acidity in
the greens during the wet season, a powerful
vibration you can't find in our latitudes”

Pierre Gourou, “Le Delta Tonkinois”
in Le Monde Colonial Illlustré, 1st January 1937
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LE PHO

(1907-2001)

Un paisible aprés-midi d'été

(A peaceful summer afternoon)

signed in Chinese and signed again ‘Le pho' (lower right);
titled ‘un paisible aprés midi d'été’ (on the stretcher)

oil on canvas

115 x 148 cm. (45 ¥4 x 58 Y in.)

Painted circa 1975

HK$800,000-1,500,000
US$110,000-190,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, USA

sat
=]
(1907-2001)

EENET

W =%

#919754EE

TG - BREE Le pho (ATF);

un paisible aprés midi d'été (E7HELS)

KRR
ESERIVNLE
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LE PHO
(1907-2001)

Aux Floralies (At the Flower Show)

signed in Chinese and signed again ‘Le pho' (lower right);
titled ‘aux Floralies’ (on the stretcher)

oil on canvas

89 x 116 cm. (35 x 45% in.)

Painted circa. 1975

HK$280,000-380,000
US$37,000-49,000

PROVENANCE

Wally Findlay Galleries, New York, USA
Private Collection, USA

EXHIBITED

New York, USA, Wally Findlay Galleries, Le Pho: Oriental Variations,
September - October.

(1907-2001)
=

s B
919756 F
A5 : 255 Le pho (BF); aux Floralies (E701EZR)

KRR
SEE /5 IKAE - S5FeR £
SEE FAAMRER

=3

9RB-108 T2k RS ARE.) K& - SEF B 850 =6







PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT ASIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION
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=
LE PHO (1907-2001)
(1907-2001)
it ORFEREL/ N
Le Femme et les Seringas (Lady with Syringes) TEEFRBRER)%
¥ Bm

signed in Chinese and signed again ‘Le pho’ (lower right)
oil on canvas TR ¢ B5E Le pho (BAF)

66 x 81 cm. (26 x 317 in.)

RiE
HK$400,000-600,000 EE 205 XAE - FER) EBE
US$52,000-77,000 SN AN

PROVENANCE
Wally Findlay Galleries, Chicago, USA
Private Collection, Asia
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VU CAO DAM
(1908-2000)

La déesse rouge (The red goddess)

signed and dated 'Vu cao dam 72' (lower left); signed again,
titled and dated 'La déesse rouge Vu cao dam 1972', and signed
in Chinese (on the reverse)

oil on canvas

119 x 91.5 cm. (467 x 36 in.)

Painted in 1972

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

PROVENANCE

Wally Findlay Galleries, New York, USA

Acquired from the above by the previous owner, 1973
Thence by descent to the present owner

—_]

B

(1908-2000)

R iR

H% B

197241

X Vu cao dam 1972 (£7F);

HSaX La déesse rouge Vu cao dam 1972 (&

AR

=6 A1 K - SRR 2
B AA197 3 E Ll EER
R BB

5)
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VU CAO DAM
(1908-2000)

Réverie (Fantasy)

signed and dated 'Vu cao dam 64’ (lower left); signed again,
signed in Chinese, titled and dated ‘Réverie 1964’ (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

50.5x 61.5cm. (197 x 24 Va in.)

Painted in 1964

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, USA

—_—— )

A=
(1908-2000)

B8

HEE

1964£1%

FE# : Vu cao dam 64 (£TF);
RéverieEE3% Vu cao dam 1964 (£7)

KRR
ESERIVNLE-
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BUI XUAN PHAI
(1920-1988)

Houses

signed and dated ‘Phai 68’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

66 x 78.5 cm. (26 x 30 % in.)

Painted in 1968

HK$300,000-400,000
US$39,000-51,000

PROVENANCE

Philip Ng Collection, Singapore
Sotheby's Hong Kong, 8 April 2008, lot 704

Acquired from the above by the present owner

&R

(1920-1988)

EZ

hE B
19684E(E
5% Phai 68 (A TF)

KR

FhhnsE Philip Ng FA AR

&8 BR=t 20085F458H #ReE 704
HEEEe bins
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DANG XUAN HOA
(B.1959)

Life

signed and dated ‘"HOA 8/2005" (lower right)
oil on canvas

149.5 x 299.5 cm. (587 x 1177 in.)

Painted in 2005

HK$260,000-360,000
US$34,000-46,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. Sale, Sotheby's Hong Kong, 8 April 2008, lot 536
Private Collection, Asia (Acquired at the above sale by the
present owner)

EXHIBITED

Rome, Italy, Complesso del Vittoriano, Il Drago e la Farfalla:
Arte Contemporanen in Vietnam (The Dragon and The
Butterfly: Contemporary Art in Vietnam), June - July 2006.

LITERATURE

Angelo Bucarelli (ed.), Giangemi Editore SPA, Il Drago e la
Farfalla: Arte Contemporanen in Vietnam (The Dragon and
The Butterfly: Contemporary Art in Vietnam), Rome, Italy,
2006 (illustrated, p. 44-45).

&

(1959%4)

PN

R B
200551E
X - HOA 8/2005 (BF)

KRR
&6 Br=tt 20084881 #wsR536
SR FANMEL (R S E LA E)

=3
200656H-78 rhetasiiy : WRER 2, HSFIEHEEE
ER BAR

iR
20065 ( geEasfik : MEELEM ) Angelo BucarellifFis
Giangemi Editore SPALHR #FB BAFI(BRR & 55 44%0 458)
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NGUYEN TRUNG
(B. 1940)

Untitled

signed and dated ‘ng. Trung 1.92" (lower left);

signed and dated again, titled and inscribed
‘Tombstone 95 x 95 cm.’ (on the reverse)

oil on canvas

95 x 95 cm. (37% x 37% in.)

Painted in 1992

HK$80,000-120,000
US$11,000-16,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

fe &
(1940%££)

\\\\\\

pHPA T

19924 1E

=&t 0 ng. Trung 1.92 (£ F);

ng. Trung 1.92 Tombstone 95 x 95 cm. (%)

RiE
SEM RN
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FERNANDO CUETO AMORSOLO
(1892-1972)

Dinner in The Sun

signed and dated 'F. Amorsolo 1938' (lower left)
oil on canvas

56.5x71.5cm. (224 x 28¥s in.)

Painted in 1938

HK$500,000-700,000
US$65,000-91,000

PROVENANCE
Anon. Sale, Christie's Hong Kong, 29 November 2010, Lot 1571
Private Collection, Asia (acquired at the above sale by the present owner)

b &= 3R 58

(1892-1972)
5 T RIBRE

HF EH
19384(E
K& : F. Amorsolo 1938 (£F)

iR
&8 (£115 20105118290 #RER1571
sl FANMCE (R A Lidng)
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FERNANDO CUETO AMORSOLO PIEZRE

(1892-1972) (1892-1972)

Lavenderas e g

signed and dated 'F Amorsolo 1937’ (lower left) — A

oil on canvas laid on board R WA BAAIR

245 x 33 cm. (9% x 13in.) 193741

Painted in 1937 X5 : F Amorsolo 1937 (£F)

HK$160,000-260,000 iR

US$21,000-34,000 FEREESHBMR » 1937
FE IR S TR R » 1937

PROVENANCE HHBIRER KB 2019

Acquired directly from the artist by the original owner, 1937
Gifted from the above to the previous owner, 1937
Thence by descent to the present owners, 2019



PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT AMERICAN COLLECTION
ESEIEL:IWNLE
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FERNANDO CUETO AMORSOLO PIEXRE

(1892-1972) (1892-1972)

Old Lady 2R

signed, dated and inscribed ‘F Amorsolo MANILA 1937’ (lower left) v A

oil on canvas laid on board HEE S S

44.5 x 33 cm. (17 2 x 13in)) 1937£4E

Painted in 1937 F:8 © F Amorsolo MANILA 1937 (£7F)

HK$180,000-280,000 KR

US$24,000-36,000 FEIREESEEMEK » 1937
RS T aumRER * 1937

PROVENANCE BHRIERR R EWGE ° 2019

Acquired directly from the artist by the original owner, 1937
Gifted from the above to the previous owner, 1937
Thence by descent to the present owners, 2019
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ROMULO OLAZO
(B.1934)

Diaphanous

signed and dated ‘O.r 81" (lower left)
oil on canvas laid on board

86.5 x 64 cm (34 x 24 Yain.)

Painted in 1981

HK$120,000-180,000
US$16,000-23,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

ROMULO OLAZO
(1934%%)

Be

52 B EHRARIR
19816E1E
ek O.r 81 (£ F)

iR
SN AN
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ALFONSO OSSORIO
(1916-1990)

Untitled

signed with the artist's monogram and dated twice '‘AQ/ 52’
(on the reverse)

mixed media on paper

56.6 x 46.4 cm (22 a4 x 18 ¥ in.)

Painted in 1952

HK$320,000-420,000
US$42,000-54,000

PROVENANCE

Driscoll Babcock Galleries, New York, USA
Berry Campbell Gallery, New York, USA

Private Collection, Asia (Acquired from the above gallery by the present owner)

EXHIBITED

Alfonso Ossorio, A Survey, 1940-1989, 26 Feb -17 June 2018, Ayala Museum,

Manila, Philippines

LITERATURE

Ayala Museum, Alfonso Ossorio, A Survey, 1940-1989, exh. cat., Manila,

Philippines, 2018 (illustrated).

fIsnE - RRER

(1916-1990)

REIE BA
19524FE
G BIRTGE AO/52 (BH)

KRR

= #8449 Driscoll Babcock &=
[ 4849 Berry Campbell 2R
e FANET (RSB R LIhEE)

RE
20182826 H-6817H TAlfonso Ossorio, A Survey, 1940-

1989, Ayala BffiiE¥eE BRHl JEREH

bR
20184E { Alfonso Ossorio, A Survey, 1940-1989 ) EREE %
Ayala E1fiiE¥8E BEhl JEEE (EhR)
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PABLO PICASSO
(1881-1973)

La Couseuse (The Seamstress)

black conté crayon and charcoal on paper
60.5x47.8 cm. (237% x 18% in.)
Executed in 1905

HK$1,300,000-2,300,000
US$170,000-290,000

PROVENANCE

The artist's estate

Marina Picasso, Paris, by descent from the above
Jan Krugier, Geneva, (acquired from the above);
Estate sale Sotheby's, New York, 8 May 2014, lot 322
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

EXHIBITED

Paris, Grand Palais, Dessins, Sculptures, Céramiques, November 1966 -
February 1967, no. 17, n.p. (illustrated; dated 1905 or 1906').

Venice, Centro di Cultura di Palazzo Grassi, Picasso: Opere dal 1895 al 1971
dalla Collezione Marina Picasso, May - July 1981, no. 55, p. 190 (illustrated;
dated '1906)).

Munich, Haus der Kunst, Pablo Picasso, Sammlung Marina Picasso, February
- April 1981, no. 44, p. 228 (illustrated); this exhibition later travelled to
Cologne, Josef-Haubrich-Kunsthalle, August - October 1981 and Frankfurt,
Stadtische Galerie, October 1981 - January 1982.

Tokyo, The National Museum of Modern Art, Picasso, Masterpieces from
Marina Picasso Collection and from Museums in U.S.A and U.S.S.R, April -
May 1983, no. 27, p. 191 (illustrated); this exhibition later travelled to Kyoto,
Municipal Museum, June - July 1983.

Valencia, IVAM Centre Julio Gonzalez, Picasso Dibujos 1899-1917, February -
April 1989, no. 17, p. 86 (illustrated n.p.; dated '1905-1906').

Barcelona, Museo Picasso, Picasso 1905-1906: From The Rose Period to the
Ochres of Gésol, February - April 1992, no. 186, p. 357 (illustrated n.p.; dated
'1906"); this exhibition later travelled to Bern, Kunsthmuseum, May - June
1992.

LITERATURE

P. Daix & G. Boudaille, Picasso: The Blue and Rose Periods, A Catalogue
Raisonné, 1900-1906, London, 1967, no. A.21, p. 344 (illustrated; dated
'Summer-Autumn 1906').

C. Zervos, Pablo Picasso, supplément aux années 1903-1906, vol. 22, Paris,
1970, no. 329, n.p. (illustrated pl. 118)

J. Palau i Fabre, Picasso: Life and Work of The Early Years 1881-1907, New
York, 1981, no. 1343, p. 552 (illustrated p. 469; dated 'Summer 1906')

BHhE - MR

(1881 - 1973)

RERIFL

FLENSE RE A
1905&1E

RIR

EiiRER

52 IR - EINF (R E LiduliE)

AR =&in (Ea D) ; 59 &=t 201455881 #RiR322
Rz iEE LkinE

BB

1966 FE11HZE196782H [Dessins, Sculptures, Céramiques FEB KEF
B2 |mEH fR9517 (Bhk 5 190584190651(F)

1981FE5HZE7H IPicasso: Opere dal 1895 al 1971 dalla Collezione Marina
Picassoy RE t&HAAESbH0 el 551908 #Ra%55 (EhR 5 19065F(F)
1981F2H8ZE48 TPablo Picasso; Sammlung Marina Picasso; BE RE2
Bz R $£228HE fReR44 (BHR) ; WEBEEUTHEEL 1981F88E108
WEX - SMEFEME BHIE 5 1981F10 8 E19826F-1 Bz EMiEE A eia
1983F4HBZE58 TPicasso, Masterpieces from Marina Picasso Collection
and from Museums in U.S.A and U.S.S.R, EE BREMIEYE 5x 51818
wER27 (EhR) ; WEBEEE— TR EL 1983F6 8278 M iEHiE =&b
1989528 E48 TPicasso Dibujos 1899-1917, [RE FAFERIRA ETER:
E86E #maK17 (ElhR @ B 5 1905F19065/F)

1992828 ZF48 [Picasso 1905-1906: From The Rose Period to the Ochres
of Gosol, JBEE BNNFEMEE CEEIL 553575 w5186 (Bhx @ E|EH
19065-1F) 5 WREIRTEL TR 1992558 E68 =ilits affe

i b

19674 ( Picasso: The Blue and Rose Periods, A Catalogue Raisonné,
1900-1906 ) P. Daixk%G.Boudaille® @3 553448 » #R5RA.21 (ElRR ; 1906
FEERIE)

19704 ( Pablo Picasso, supplément aux années 1903-1906 )

C. ZervosZE B2 522 FEH » {75329 (BHx > EI8R118)

19814F ( Picasso: Life and Work of The Early Years 1881-1907 )

J. Palau i FabreZ ##%) 55528 » 7571343 (i@ » 554698 ; 19065F21F)

Pablo Picasso, La Couseuse

(The Seamstress), 1906. Christie's,
London, 8 December 1999, lot 52.
Sold for 771,500 GBP

Artwork: © 2021 Estate of Pablo

Picasso / Artists Rights Society
(ARS), New York.

DR - |0k (FERLTF)
19062 fmEfELAS 1999F12H8H
{852 AL3Z(ET 715005585






Lot 134 Madone a l'enfant (Madonna and Child)
Lot 135 L'Atelier (The Studio)
Lot 136 Portrait de Jeune Femme (Portrait of a Young Lady)

1886-1968

LEONARD
TSUGUHARU
FOUJITA

In early 1950 after ten years spent in Japan, Léonard
Tsuguharu Foujita and his wife Kimiyo moved back to
France, a change which enabled the artist to reconnect
with his friends from the Parisian art scene. Foujita
relished the opportunity to get his paintings on gallery
walls and proceeded to accumulated gallery shows and
portrait commissions. Two months after his arrival, his
friend and gallery owner Paul Pétrides organised an
exhibition of fifty paintings, and by the end of the year,
André Romanet invited him to participate in exhibitions in
Algeria which was to be the catalyst to Foujita's travels in
Africa.

By the time of his return to France, Foujita's era of
painting nudes was over. Instead, the artist turned his
attention to focus on characterful portraits of young
women and girls, as he stated in 1950 "In reaction to
such violent times, | prefer imagining very soft and
childish subject matters." The three paintings offered
here beautifully embody the sentiments of serenity, calm
and playfulness that Foujita is known for at this time,



Léonard Tsuguharu Foujita, photographed in Paris in 1927. Photo: Boris Lipnitzki / Roger-Viollet / TopFoto
FRMRDE + B3R 0 19276

depicting the child, the adolescent and the young woman within
a range of contexts with very fine and elegant lines from Foujita's
assured hand. Foujita developed this type of doll-like portraiture
in the early 1950s. He collected dolls, made of wax or porcelain,
and would observe them from below, a characteristically Japanese
point of view. This methodology would consequently enlarge
his model's eyes, uncover her neck, and reinforce her chin's oval
shape. Foujita furthermore adopts a restrained and pearlescent
palette, highlighting the porcelain features of the figures. This
wonderful group of three paintings by Foujita therefore represents
a uniquely emblematic trio of the artist's work from this time.

In 1955, André Romanet organised one last exhibition before
returning to France of Foujita's recent paintings. These three
paintings were on display in that very show and were bought by
a couple of French private collectors living in Algiers at the time.
The paintings followed them as they moved back to France, and
have stayed in the family since, treasured within their care and
now being presented to market for the very first time.

EARBYERIERE SIS OERNBHER » =E2 R T HEER
TATE1950ERMEHTAS « 1950 FR R - EEXERTEZE @ B
ERARETENBREREEAE - Rk EBREROMRY
EHHY  REEHEHHIBORAET - EERREES - BEE
EmERE @ (B R R E (R A5 R AR T —IBES
AHEERINRE - BB—EEK - BRERAEEESNEET RS
AR IIERA T ENNRE - Eta s TR B EEEIFNR
FHRIE - EEIEE - EEFACARNENT HSBNRE - ¥E
fERSIRBEEHELN - AFREIORETEBRE | ERIE
FERTAERIO L FAOMEE - EAMEIE1950FTR TEEtE—(E
FRBENOER - REFORERTEEOEY -

EESIBIERT » BERAUE RN A DB R E T LS
BERTMREOSIE - (19505 (DR - BERMSERHTMNTE
AL RO RS « (IR MO B TR » TR
BRE MEEL—EARNE MERERAE - 5—RET &
ROREREEEA - BHIET - WEIHE TEOMERMR - B
REET » LS AR -

19556F » Z:/B7 BERASEG T BiE— B EHRT AR AEAAIF
(EREE - MESIBE/FBEERREHIIE - BRETER A0
(T EEIRA ARRIS1S - MEE SRR T AE - E=IRE tbE
ZEEIAE - t—ERERRGREES -
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EEE LN

134

LEONARD TSUGUHARU FOUIJITA
(1886-1968)

Madone a l'enfant (Madonna and Child)

signed 'Foujita' (lower left)
oil and gold leaf on canvas
41 x 33 cm. (16% x 13 in.)
Painted in the 1950s

HK$1,800,000-2,800,000
US$240,000-360,000

PROVENANCE

Galerie Romanet, Algiers, Algeria
Private Collection, France (acquired from the above circa. 1955)
Thence by descent to the present owner

Sylvie Buisson has confirmed the authenticity of this work.

EHmE
(1886-1968)
I BERS

R 255 E%
1950FAE
FXe&: Foujita (2F)

KR

FIEIRFTE FIFEREI RomanetZ R

EE FANME (91955 F IR E _FiltER)
R IR RS 5B R

IHERELESylvie BuissoniEE






PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT FRENCH PRIVATE COLLECTION
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LEONARD TSUGUHARU FOUJITA
(1886-1968)

LAtelier (The Studio)

signed 'Foujita’ (lower right);

inscribed, signed and dated '8F Paris Foujita 1952
(on the stretcher)

oil on canvas

46 x 38 cm. (18% x 15 in.)

Painted in 1952

HK$2,200,000-3,200,000
US$290,000-410,000

PROVENANCE

Galerie Romanet, Algiers, Algeria

Private Collection, France (acquired from the above circa. 1955)
Thence by descent to the present owner

Sylvie Buisson has confirmed the authenticity of this work.

Bk H rlia

(1886-1968)
BiiR TIE=

¥ =
195254
FGH: Foujita (A7) 5 8F Paris Foujita 1952 (EB#54E%2)

KRR

FIEIRFTE PR RomanetZEER

FEE FAANIGED ($91955 IR E B B il EE )
RN R B

IHAERERESylvie Buissons&E
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LEONARD TSUGUHARU FOUIJITA
(1886-1968)

Portrait de Jeune Femme (Portrait of a Young Lady)

signed and inscribed 'Foujita Paris' (lower left),

inscribed, signed and dated '2F Foujita 1952' (on the stretcher)
oil on canvas

24.5x19.5 cm. (9% x 7% in.)

Painted in 1952

HK$600,000-800,000
US$78,000-100,000

PROVENANCE

Galerie Romanet, Algiers, Algeria

Private Collection, France (acquired from the above circa. 1955)
Thence by descent to the present owner

Sylvie Buisson has confirmed the authenticity of this work.

B HE R ia
(1886-1968)
pegmul =LA
HF B

19524
R84 Foujita Paris (Z£T) 5 2F Foujita 1952 (E#54E%2)

iR

fUFE R FIE [ K RomanetEER

SEE FAAMTRE (301955 IR S E ke Er)
RN XU

IHAERERESylvie BuissontiE
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AUGUSTE RODIN
(1840-1917)

Le Baiser, quatriéme réduction ou "petit modele”

signed 'Rodin’ (on the right); inscribed with the foundry mark
“F.BARBEDIENNE Fondeur” (on the left); with the raised letters 'VL'
and 'V' and marked in ink 'V 7276(l) gul' (on the inside)

bronze with dark brown patina and red undertones

Height: 25.3 cm. (10 in.)

Conceived in 1886, this reduction in 1898;

this example cast in December 1909.

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000
US$260,000-390,000

PROVENANCE

Private collection, France; sale, Hotel des Ventes Méditerranée, Marseilles,

31 October 2015, lot 194

Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

This work will be included in the forthcoming Auguste Rodin Catalogue Critique
de I'CEuvre Sculpté currently being prepared by the Comité Auguste Rodin at
Galerie Brame et Lorenceau under the direction of Jéréme Le Blay under the
archive number 2015-4750B

LITERATURE

G. Grappe, Catalogue du Musée Rodin, Paris, 1927, nos. 91-92 (the marble
version illustrated p. 47).

G. Grappe, Le Musée Rodin, Paris, 1947, p. 142 (the marble version illustrated pl.
71).

C. Goldscheider, Rodin: sa vie, son oeuvre, son héritage, Paris, 1962 (the marble
version illustrated).

A.E. Elsen, Rodin, New York, 1963, pp. 62 & 63 (another cast illustrated p. 63).

I. Jianou & C. Goldscheider, Rodin, Paris, 1967, p. 100 (the marble version
illustrated pls. 54 & 55).

R. Descharnes & J.-F. Chabrun, Auguste Rodin, London, 1967, p. 130 (the marble
version illustrated p. 131).

C. Goldscheider, Rodin Sculptures, London, 1970, no. 49 (the marble version
illustrated).

J.L. Tancock, The Sculpture of Auguste Rodin, Philadelphia, 1976, pp. 72, 90 &
108 (the marble version illustrated p. 77).

R.M. Rilke, Rodin, Salt Lake City, 1979, pp. 38 & 104 (another cast illustrated p.
39).

AE. Elsen, The Gates of Hell by Auguste Rodin, Stanford, California, 1985, p. 78
(another cast illustrated p. 79).

A. Le Normand-Romain, Le Baiser de Rodin, Paris, 1995 (another cast
illustrated).

J. Vilain, Rodin at the Musée Rodin, Paris, 1999, p. 39 (the marble version
illustrated).

R. Masson & V. Mattiussi, Rodin, Paris, 2004, p. 40 (the marble version
illustrated p. 41).

A. Le Normand-Romain, The Bronzes of Rodin, Catalogue of Works in the
Museé Rodin, vol. |, Paris, 2007, p. 161 (another cast illustrated)

B -
(1840 - 1917)
9+ EBPAENR (NBLRRA )

tRRE SRR IR

18865F1BE » 1898 B LR/ N 1909512 B i5iE 1t SRRt

i Rodin (GfAl) ; BERERISEES - FBARBEDIENNE
Fondeur (Zfl) ; ™= : VLRV » 2Kk&52 : V 7276(1) gul (&El)

‘’r

AR

ERE FANIGE ; BE HihiSIAEST 20155108 3118 #ReE194
RmxEE biigE

AUERASRIERIS NS - $EHIEE > RS - BRZESNG
FIIB R R EA R E EIES (A9 ( Catalogue Critique de | 'CEuvre Sculpté
of Auguste Rodin ) b » 1E2Z24R5%2015-4750B

i b

19274 ( Catalogue du Musée Rodin ) G. Grappe® B2 {RIRIZE
92 (EMAKIEGRAE » 5478)

19474 ( Le Musée Rodin ) G. Grappe® BR $£142E ([ BEhAK
BEhRA - BER71)

19624 ( Rodin: sa vie, son oeuvre, son héritage ) C. Goldscheider
Z BR (ERAXIEGMA )

19634 ( Rodin ) A.E. ElsenZ ##) 5562K 638 ( BMAS—iEHK
£563H)

19674 ( Rodin) |.Jianou&C. Goldscheider® B2 5100E ( Bk
AAREAMRAE  BER54K55)

19674 { Auguste Rodin ) R. DescharneskJ.-F. ChabrunZ @3k
%$130H ([EHRAKEARAE > $B1318)

19704 { Rodin Sculptures ) C. Goldscheider® &34 #"5749 ( B
BRIEAHRA )

19764 ( The Sculpture of Auguste Rodin ) J.L. Tancock® &
572 90R108HE (EAKRIEBARA @ 5775 )

19794 ( Rodin ) R.M. RilkeZ &8l 5538 %1048 ( BirBR—i5
hR 58398 )

19854 ( The Gates of Hell by Auguste Rodin ) A.E. ElsenZ HfiB
& 0 M EE78E (BB —iEhR 0 55798 )

19954 ( Le Baiser de Rodin ) A. Le Normand-RomainZ B28 (
hx&B5S—iEhR )

19994 ( Rodin at the Musée Rodin ) J. VilainZ B2 #3998 (
A KIEEHRA )

2004% (Rodin) R.MassonkV. Mattiussi® B2 55405 ( BA
KEAMRA » 84185)

20074 ( The Bronzes of Rodin, Catalogue of Works in the Museé
Rodin) A.Le Normand-RomainZ B FEIfl £16182 (ERAR—
#5hR )






Love and intimacy were central themes in Rodin's work; he was
unrivaled among 19th century sculptors at communicating the drama
of passion and romance. The study of love had dominated the arts
and literature since classical times; interest in this subject, especially
in the tragic fate that so often beset young love in its most intense
expression, surged in the heyday of Romanticism during the early
1800s, and continued unabated to Rodin's day.

A tale of forbidden courtly love in Canto V of Dante's Inferno inspired
the embracing pair depicted in Le Baiser. Having entered the second
circle of hell, where an unrelenting whirlwind torments the spirits
of those who have committed sins of the flesh, Dante encounters
two illicit lovers who lived and perished for their indiscretion in the
poet's own day. Francesca was married to Gianciotto Malatesta,
the lord of Rimini. During an absence from his domain, Gianciotto
placed Francesca in the safekeeping of his younger brother Paolo.
While reading the story of the adulterous love between Guinevere
and Lancelot, Paolo and Francesca suddenly became aware of their
feelings for each other.

While in Dante's telling, Paolo initiated the kiss, Rodin has Francesca
raise her body to him, inviting his embrace. Paolo appears to react
timidly: in his surprise, the book slips from his hand, still opened to
the page they were reading, now flattened in the embrace of body
and limb. Rodin captured the instant in which their lips are barely
touching, a split second before they actually join in the forceful press
of an impassioned kiss. The tragic outcome of this encounter would
have been well-known to Dante's readers and informed viewers in
Rodin's day--Gianciotto unexpectedly returned, and learning of the
conjoined infidelities of both his wife and brother, he slew them.

The embracing lovers first made their appearance in Rodin's third
terracotta maquette for La Porte de I'Enfer, where they feature
prominently on the lower left side. Rodin considered the group to

AUGUSTE
RODIN

Rodin in his studio, leaning against Le Baiser,
late 1888-early 1889
BARIEET  BEA (W) » 1888FFRE1889FY]

be too blissful to fit within the cataclysmic drama of the Gates, and
it did not appear in the sculptor's final version. Rodin subsequently
developed the lovers into an independent, free-standing sculpture. To
universalize his theme, the sculptor modelled his figures in the nude,
and seated them on a rocky ledge.

BERXELEMMFmOERE - E19MHiC  thET LEitbR S T RASENF
P EERRIABEIRBBEAIESR - BIREBRAMRES T BhHHA
I HBLAZRAOS R EA RS - $iE—ERE BB 18 HICIRIBE R WA HAE

BEEBEZ ZAREImELRRE -

(v ) BERE SR BET Y (el - IR ) - MEAEHER B2 REMN
FREATEERR o PSR (TR ) FRIAY o SEBEERMAIGIE » =R
HIRAYSRRATEER-RAUSLRARIE T » PSSR EIETE o FhEAPREN-RER
BERERIBEBNE BIURINERKXE - BILBERBERELTE
HEF PR RXHE BB RERE - EREBEREDININE
1SROMISIHERE  REFFRIAMET RIEARRTE  BREEETRESHE -
FEETHWES  REZERW 7 AR - MR ZEBIATET SR
e RIERE  ARRTE - AEEHE AR - REIFRSIRMG
E R BERMNFREY  NEYREEERNENEE—ME
Pi5E R B RS Rm B AR RS RIERRS AR E - BAHEYINET
“ B ABRIEIRIEE o iR TS H B RERREARRIERE ISR
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M—BREIINGR  BNTEFHBHENFAERTE  RERETZ
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EHREZEERERCEMER - EM (MR ZPI ) BB = 4IRS
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IRIEEEEKHMBE (EZPT ) RRABEIR » RRIAKRRESR
BRRAT o thEIGSEHBEUNEA—SEIAME - HETEERES
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SANYU
(CHANG YU, 1895-1966)

Untitled

signed in Chinese, signed and dated 'SANYU 30’ (lower right)

ink, gouache and watercolour on paper

BE

(1895-1966)

HEI

AR

(executed on the reverse of an exhibition invitation card) 1930£F1F
G : ®E SANYU 30 (A TF)

13.4x10.3 cm. (5% x 3in.)
Executed in 1930

HK$120,000-220,000
US$16,000-28,000

PROVENANCE

Bernard & Christine Lelion Collection, Paris, France

Private Collection, France

iR

IKE IKF K R (BN REBEFAREE)

kB 22 Bernard & Christine Lelionli

TEE FAA MR

LA FmiS SR B E NI B XY ESEEFREANL T
ESIHIREN ( BERREKERE ) @R - BRRBAW229

This work will be included in the forthcoming catalogue raisonné
under preparation by Rita Wong and The Li Ching Cultural and

Educational Foundation, with registration number W229.

Fig. 1
Sanyu, Roses, 1920s/30s

Christie's Hong Kong, 27 November 2005, lot 275,

sold for 144,000 HKD

EE (B3R ) 1920193051 &b (148 20055118278

1RER275 pLAZ(E : 144,000 BT

Fig. 2
Sanyu, Fleurs dans un vase (Flowers in a vase),
1933, Private collection, Taipei

E (HEPTE ) 19335 £t TR

Untitled is a rediscovered gem, kept for
many decades in the collection of Robert
and Christine Lelion, a French couple
most famous for having gathered a
collection of 1930s Art Deco jewellery.

This unique example of work on paper
depicting chrysanthemum flowers in a
glass beaker vase and dated as early as
1930 prefigure the highly sought-after
series of flowers that Sanyu painted
from the 1930s to 1950s. In the artist's
catalogue raisonné of drawings and
watercolours, only one other example of
flowers in a see-through vase is known
(fig. 1), and oil paintings of that same
subject are excessively rare (fig. 2).

Sanyu was knowledgeable about
different kinds of papers, as
demonstrated by his skilful use of
textured watercolour paper or buvard
paper, but for the most part, he could not
afford fine materials. This singular work
is painted on the reverse of an invitation
card to a paintings exhibition by Korda
in 1930, a vestige of the effervescent art
scene in Paris at that time.

(R ) EF2USERE  SERMER
WO B R S B B T- #1258 ( Robert
and Christine Lelion ) B » {0{fA95
B R =T FREMEMEE (Art
Deco ) U EMAES °

AIEEBZEMFTENGEINE » i
IR ER P EE — SRR BIE
SPRTss@R Lt =1+ER » BR 7 2
RESOES0FERBIBANENEthESBE
e R - HFEMRPWEENKEEMZ
g BEES—EEREEBPCHRETES
MEEMHMEFRBEIBATER -

BEHAEMRSHEEARD  ER
IR 7E fib ¥ IR K 2 AR Ed IR 24K ( buvard
paper ) HIGERAT  BHREERE
fthiEBAZ Hﬁﬂﬂb%;ﬁﬁﬁ% =S HEE
A o A ER EEI930ERIFE
(Korda) ﬁmﬁg;éna RS E ﬁﬁ%ﬁ@

B R EROEE NS ERBIREE

INVITATION
EXPOSITION

KOPHA
PEINTURES
DU 16 AVRIL AU o MAI 1030
s Les BAUF LES DIMANCHES

JouEs,
DE 1 A 13 HEURES BT DE 2 4 7 NEUNES
VENNISSAGE LE 19 AVEIL DE & A7 HEORES

EDITIONS BONAPARTE
12, RUE BONAPARTE - PARIS (V14

Reverse of the work, an invitation card to the
Korda exhibition of paintings, held from 19
April to 6 May 1930 in Paris

EESE ¢ 19305F4819H-5B6H

RIESE (Korda ) EfiifE







64

139

SANYU
(CHANG YU, 1895-1966)

Seated Lady

ink on paper

45 x 27.8 cm. (17% x 11 in.)
one seal of the artist
HK$150,000-350,000
US$20,000-45,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

This work is registered as D2371 by the Li-
Ching Cultural & Educational Foundation.
(For further information, please refer to Art of
Sanyu http:/www.artofsanyu.org/)

EE
(1895-1966)
ATt
IKE MR
BRISEN—H

KRR
TaM FAN MR

HEREEERVEEIALEXHESS »
BiRRiERD2371 GRS E R R LB E
http:/www.artofsanyu.org/)
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SANYU
(CHANG YU, 1895-1966)

Reclining Nude

pencil on paper

39.6 x 27.7 cm. (15% x 107 in.)
HK$80,000-180,000
US$11,000-23,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

This work is registered as D1310 by the Li-Ching Cultural & Educational
Foundation. (For further information, please refer to Art of
Sanyu http:/www.artofsanyu.org/)

BE
(1895-1966)

FEARZ
HE HA

RIE
B RAAIKCER

WEREECHRMEAAIEXHESE » BERIFIBEAD1310
(4155 REE F45 & RS http:/www.artofsanyu.org/)
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MOISE KISLING
(1891-1953)

Nature Morte (Still Life)

signed and dated 'Kisling 1917 (lower left);

signed, dated and inscribed '"M.KISLING PARIS OCTOBRE 1917
(on the reverse)

oil on canvas

54 x 65 cm. (21%a x 25%2 in.)

Painted in 1917

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-65,000

PROVENANCE

Galerie Bing, Paris, France

Private Collection, Switzerland (acquired from the above in 1929)

Anon. Sale, Sotheby's, London, 22 June 2004, lot 165

Private Collection, Asia

Anon. Sale, China Guardian, Hong Kong, 2 October 2018, lot 63
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

This work will be included in the forthcoming Volume IV et Additifs aux
Tomes |, Il et 11l of the Moise Kisling catalogue raisonné currently being
prepared by Marc Ottavi.

i - HHE

(1891 - 1953)

27

HE ER
19175E4F
2R B - Kisling 1917 (£F ) ; BEREE R B
M.KISLING PARIS ; BHA : OCTOBRE 1917 ( &5 )

RiE

A BR SEE

et AN (192988 EilkiE )
A3 BR=E 200456 5221 #Re%165

SRIMFAN ISR
EE 2E2018F10H2H #5763
Rzl E tinE

AEHRIERFS EIMarc Ottavi ZEMNELT - FHBREREESEN

MR- sz
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ZENZABURO KOJIMA
(1893-1962)

Roses

signed 'Zenz. Kojima' (lower left);

signed, titled and dated in Japanese (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

53.5x455cm. (21% x17% in.)

Painted in 1953

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Tokyo
(acquired from the above by the present owner in Japan)

This work is accompanied with certificate of authenticity.

LITERATURE

Committee to Publish Works of Zenzaburo Kojima c/o0 Gallery Kojima,
Catalogue Raisonné of the Qil Painting Works of Zenzaburo Kojima, Tokyo,

Japan, 2012 (illustrated, plate 885, p. 84).

HEE=RB

(1893-1962)

U
=

iR B

195341E

8 Zenz. Kojima (Z£7F);
BHRBEZ AT (BY)

HiR
B FAAMGE (RS ERREE LR
LEE R ERIRES

i kR
2012 ( REEZM MEERE ) TREE=R.
BEFITE RR B (BhR > 5885 * 5848)



PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT ASIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

TEMEEFA NN
143
=+
YUN GEE KimiE
(1906-1963) (1906-1963)
Portrait of Dorr Bothwell 5 - BHTERENBER
dated '8/17/26' (lower left); signed 'Yun Gee', S 275
titled and dated 'Portrait of Dorr Bothwell 1926’ .
19265F1F
(on the reverse) -
oil on canvas ki 8/17/26 (&),
30.2 x23cm. (11% x 9 in.) Yun Gee Portrait of Dorr Bothwell 1926 (£%)
Painted in 1926
KR
HK$900,000-1,800,000 eI FANIHET
US$120,000-230,000 &8 {115 2009558241 #787533
REEEE tnE
PROVENANCE
RE

Private Collection, Asia
Anon. Sale, Christie's Hong Kong, 24 May 2009, Lot 533
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

2004588 TEE « KimiEliE ) AKRKER At &
2008%11-128 TTHREE - RITIEEKREIRZIGE |

KPR &6 A3
EXHIBITED
Taipei, Taiwan, Lin & Keng Gallery, The Artworks of Sanyu and Yun Gee,
August 2004.

Taipei, Taiwan, Lin & Keng Gallery, Experiences of Passage: The
Paintings of Yun Gee and Li-lan, November - December 2008.

FERTIENBEMEETR » AYMERERTHRASBREEFHFNEESET
SRR E RS RREIOENEEIET - (45 - BHERNS®R ) &
ERETHEZIIKESTYENBSE bl T —BREEBNZERE ' &
EIEM - T (EYBEZE ) BIZRTEMRIOFARAMMRNER 5 fE55E
KEESIL - #/1 « BEREEZE  RniER1939FEBERIZIMALN » REIE
ERMEME T SEEMTR  BEHBEEEANSEN fEatx, BE &
BEHERMAEBNBSRIINREZE

1926 FHRTIEEREZMEN—F - E—F ' BRPETEFERER & &
RIBEA » FELERE T AR5 T E(Prince and Princess Achille
Murat) » #b{FIEEBhARITIERNEBERTIE o EESTRINE—FHY ( 5 - EHEE
HMER ) BN REFENNENZ2RBNRETF R —EELZERRAR - B
##(Dorr Bothwell)  {ERER T RTIERKS I EEERREEERZAE TR
HIRLR » BB G AR ARV LEED + EAERERFIEEIE T EIRIZRIAIK
R AFINEERTES - XENKTIEEERE  MATEZEEHE
KEEE—IR (EEEER ) iR T EMHEE ) —BEBUSUVIRERER
WAETELERF o (5 - EHERNER ) 8 TR EREANEMNR
1% BRET MHERREACREREMZ RIBESEES -

30RA0FM  RiniEEMECEMN - HIRFAEN ( TEZ&HEMN ) EX
HBEE - BEBREFBA » ETFANITIAEREEEZTRNAEER &
o ASENAE S ERIMNEE MBAYEER - RTIENESEREBENER Lk
EETHESNES  HERNIRAENLHHRBEETUKRRPE R
R BEBT5MEIEN 0 AEEAR—TEEL EEBRENZESE - b
£ (EYEZE ) PEHRETERILK THE) fERE 0 WHEESAEA -
AR —ERT - EERNEIEREPERSAE L - ZHAEEILIER
HBIREF A ZINEREIRE - BESHEFIIE - B RTIELUHEZAT
ARHERI AR « REFHEE L EIRBIRININEY  BIZRB b FEEa TR

ey — - " s NP Photograph of Dorr Bothwell in her studio, 1967.
RMEEKE - (MEMHEFEERY  BIEUERBNRESIETM « &XES ZvE3 . EEMERERE TIES » #IR19674F o

EZEGEER ; RITIELEEXAESRYEARLS » FEHTR—3E - Photo: © Bill Foote






YUN GEE

Lot 143 Portrait of Dorr Bothwell
Lot 144 Botanical Garden in Spring

Throughout Yun Gee's artistic career,
portraits and urban scenes are two
important subjects in his work, as they
are representative of his style and state of
mind during certain periods. Portrait of Dorr
Bothwell is a significant work as it not only
captures his confidence as an emerging
artist during his years in San Francisco, but
it also depicts a precious friendship with
a fellow artist in his life. Botanical Garden
in Spring illuminates the artist's style in
the 1940s that is marked by maturity and
subtlety. After his diverse experiences in
San Francisco, New York and Paris, Yun
Gee returned to New York in 1939. Drawing
on his insights of merging different arts
trends, Yun Gee established his individual
style called '‘Diamondism' that is manifest in
this painting, which stands out as an iconic
work among his paintings of New York
landscapes.

1926 was a key year in Yun Gee's developing
artistic career. He held the first solo
exhibition of his life with resounding
success, which led to him making the
acquaintance of the Prince and Princess
Achille Murat, who would later sponsor him
on a trip to Paris. Portrait of Dorr Bothwell,
which was completed in the same year,
is a portrait of Yun Gee's friend from his
years at the California School of Fine Arts—
the American painter Dorr Bothwell. The
work demonstrates the fruits of Yun Gee's
embrace of avant-garde art movements
such as Cubism and Synchromism.
Through the contrast between warm and
cold colours and geometric patterns, the
painting showcases a striking yet lyrical
touch that instils a distinct rhythm into
the composition. Bothwell and Yun Gee
shared a deep friendship. In response to the
portraits they painted for each other, Yun
Gee created Double Self Portrait, which is

Yun Gee, Double Self Portrait, 1926.
Christie's Hong Kong,

25 May 2019, lot 41,

sold for HKD 1,500,000.

SITIE ( EERHER ) 19265
ELB &S

2019558250 fRe%41

BRAE : 1,500,000 &

<« Lot 144 Detail /5EB

a beautiful capture of a cross-cultural and
life-long friendship. Portrait of Dorr Bothwell
encapsulates the summation of an artistic
style that had been gradually maturing, and
reveals the hopes and aspirations in the
artist's heart as he prepared for his journey
to France.

In the 1930s and 1940s, Yun Gee lived in
New York on two occasions, during which
he created some of his masterpieces such
as WHEELS: INDUSTRIAL NEW YORK.
As his experiences of New York deepened
over time, the artist's portrayal of the city
also began to feature different facets of
everyday life, and he was particularly drawn
to the leisurely park scenery. Yun Gee's
landscape paintings embody a unique
interpretation in composition and use of
colours. The proportion and perspective in
the landscape evokes glimpses of the world
as seen through a kaleidoscope or a crystal
ball, creating a fantastical or even surreal
atmosphere in the painting. In Botanical
Garden in Spring, Yun Gee employed the
'level distance' perspective that features in
traditional landscape painting. The trees
in the foreground form a circular shape
that directs the viewer's perspective to the
greenhouse in the distance. The massive
and sprawling tree on the left is depicted in
a surrealist expression that brings a sense
of vitality to the landscape. Meanwhile, Yun
Gee rendered the warm sunlight in subtle
touches using oil paints in malachite green,
cerulean blue and light yellow, which was
inspired by his immersion in Diamondism
over the years. In this iconic work, the
viewer can witness the artist's impeccable
command space, colour and light, and
atmosphere. The painting is a representation
of Yun Gee's personal style which had
reached astonishing refinement at this point
in his artistic career.
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YUN GEE
(1906-1963)

Botanical Garden in Spring

signed 'Yun gee' (lower right)
oil on canvas
50 x 61 cm. (19% x 24 in.)

HK$1,600,000-2,600,000
US$210,000-340,000

PROVENANCE

Montross Gallery, New York, USA

Anon. Sale, Christie's Hong Kong, 27 November 2005, Lot 178

Private Collection, Asia

Anon. Sale, Sotheby's Hong Kong, 6 October 2014, Lot 5036

Private Collection, Asia (acquired at the above sale by the present owner)

EXHIBITED

New York, USA, Montross Gallery, Paintings by Yun Gee, December 1940.
Taipei, Taiwan, Lin & Keng Gallery, Yun Gee, November - December 1998.

LITERATURE

Montross Gallery, Paintings by Yun Gee, exh. cat., New York, USA, 1940
(illustrated, plate 18)

Lin & Keng Gallery, Yun Gee, exh. cat, Taipei, Taiwan, 1998 (illustrated, p. 45)
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(1906-1963)
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EDGAR DEGAS
(1834-1917)

Etude pour Sémiramis construisant Babylone

with the atelier stamp "ATELIER ED. DEGAS" (Lugt 657; lower left)
pencil on paper
70.4 x 431 cm. (27% x 17 in.)

HK$100,000-150,000
US$13,000-19,000

PROVENANCE

Gustave Pellet, Paris, France

Maud & Maurice Exsteens, Paris, by descent from the above.
Galerie Kornfeld, Bern, by 1960

Walter Feilchenfeldt, Ziirich

Erich Maria Remarque, Porto Ronco, by 1961

Paulette Goddard Remarque, Porto Ronco, by 1970

Private collection, New Hampshire

Anon sale, Skinner, Boston, 26 January 2018, lot 343
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

Theodore Reff has stated that, to his opinion, this work is by the hand of
Edgar Degas

EXHIBITED

Bern, Klipstein und Kornfeld, Choix d'une collection privé, Sammlungen
G.P. [Gustave Pellet] und M.E. [Maurice Exteens], October-November
1960, no. 7 (illustrated).

LITERATURE

T.F. Schneider, |. Jaehner, W.M. Feilchenfeldt & S. Schwarz Zuber,
Remarques Impressionisten: Kunstsammeln und Kunsthandel im Exil,
Gottingen and Bristol, Connecticut, 2013, no. 96, pp. 392-93 (illustrated).
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Theodore Reff FBAAIERILEM - FINZRIE
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1960108 =118 Choix d'une collection privé, Sammlungen G.P.
[Gustave Pellet] und M.E. [Maurice Exteens]; EE 5eIEEER
1B/fRE weR7 ([EhR )
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$83912393H w5796 ([EhR )
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SALVADOR DALI
(1904-1989)

Figure noire d'arabe, arbres parapluies et faisans

gouache, watercolour, India ink, felt-tip pen and ballpoint pen on paper
38.5x29.8cm.(15% x 1134 in.)
Executed circa 1966

HK$260,000-360,000
US$34,000-47,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist, and thence by descent; sale, Christie's,
London, 28 Feb 2018, lot 306

Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

Nicolas and Olivier Descharnes have confirmed the authenticity of this work

EXHIBITED

Turin, Palazzo Bricherasio, Salvador Dali: La vita & sogno, November 1996 -
March 1997, no. 84, p. 120 (illustrated).

Bruges, Stichting Sint-Jan, Salvador Dali: Doeken & Aquarellen, July -
November 1997, no. 49, p. 126 (illustrated).

EERZ - EF

(1904 - 1989)

PIRLAA « FIZatay B Rr s

KD KF ENESRIK BERE EIRE K
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BEIEEREMRAAN  HHEBEAER

R £118 2018528280 755306

REREE LiAE

Nicolas&Olivier DescharnesEERAERNEE M

BE

1996F11BE1997438 rSalvador Dali: La vita & sogno; E&
MEHARE 4% 551205 {79584 (B )

1997&78Z 118 [Salvador Dali: Doeken & Aquarellen; FEE
ENHESE HEH 5£1268 fReR49 (Eh)
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GIORGIO DE CHIRICO
(1888-1978)

Il gioco dei balocchi (The Game of Toys)

signed and dated 'g. de Chirico 1971" (lower left)
oil on canvas

50 x 39.7cm. (19% x 15% in.)

Painted in 1971

HK$2,200,000-3,200,000
US$290,000-410,000

PROVENANCE

Fondazione de Chirico, Rome.

Private collection (acquired from the above circa 1995); sale, Christie's,
New York, 6 November 2013, lot 392.

Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

The Fondazione de Chirico has confirmed the authenticity of this work.

Itis recorded in the archives under the number 056/07/13.

EXHIBITED

New York Cultural Center and Art Gallery of Ontario, De Chirico by de
Chirico, January-July 1972.

Museo Nazionale di Reggio Calabria, Omaggio a Giorgio de Chirico,
December 1972-January 1973, no. 33 (illustrated).

LITERATURE

Fondazione Giorgio e Isa de Chirico, Giorgio de Chirico, Catalogo
Generale, vol. 1, Opere dal 1912 al 1976, Falciano, 2014, no. 413, p. 461
(illustrated p. 383).
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"The artist likes what reminds him of certain visions that
he has in his mind and in his instincts, and which are his
secret world that nobody can take away from him"

(De Chirico quoted in De Chirico by De Chirico, exh. cat.,
The New York Cultural Centre, New York, 1972).

A playful convergence of dynamic architecture, mysterious objects
and dramatic light and shadow, Giorgio de Chirico's Il gioco dei
balocchi (The Game of Toys) from 1971 aligns in subject with some
of the artist's famed early pittura metafisica works featuring the
themes of "toys" and "games" such as Le mauvais génie d'un roi
(The Evil Genius of a King), 1914-15 (Museum of Modern Art, New
York). Operating from within their own internal logic, De Chirico's
carefully constructed compositions utilise complex geometric
interrelationships to create a new artistic reality that defies literal
interpretations of time and space. It was early works such as these
that would cement De Chirico's reputation at the forefront of the
European avant-garde during the early 20th Century, providing a
key inspiration to the Surrealists who would eagerly follow his lead
in manipulating figuration to challenge perceived realities during
subsequent decades.

Il gioco dei balocchi (The Game of Toys) bears particular similarity in
pictorial structure to Le mauvais génie d'un roi (The Evil Genius of a
King), 1914-1915 (Museum of Modern Art, New York) which was later
reprised with a few notable changes under the very different title
of L'amore del mondo (Love of the World), 1960 (Private Collection).
Both compositions employ a central ochre-coloured plane filled with
enigmatic candy-coloured geometric objects which are familiar to
us in part from the artist's interiors and mannequin figures. These
objects appear to defy gravity, following one another around the
pictorial space with their own sense of strategy and meaning, like
chess pieces engaged in play. Ambiguous yet semi-recognisable, they
appear as tools of knowledge or magic—a sundial, a ladder, a spiral
with reference to the Golden Section, vectors, marbles, a wand—
suggesting agency towards some secret goal, beckoning us to reveal
the essential truths they might impart about the universe. They are
the tools or perhaps "toys" of the powerful King whose presence is
not revealed, yet is nonetheless felt by association with their presence
and careful placement.

Compositional elements are further shared in common with De
Chirico's famed composition Le Muse inquietanti (The Disquieting
Muses), first painted in 1916 and reprised numerous times throughout
the artists lifetime, as such also appropriated later by Andy
Warhol who was inspired by De Chirico's repetition of this theme
for his work The Disquieting Muses (After de Chirico), from 1982
(Private Collection). All works share in common the same dramatic
architectural features with incongruous, impossible perspectives
and suspenseful shadows, creating an environment beyond physical
reality, bathed in twilight, on the cusp of night and day, or perhaps
within both at once. Figures loom on the horizon or in the distance
amidst De Chirico's ubiquitous classical architecture, in Il gioco
dei balocchi (The Game of Toys) a figure on horseback emerges
to the right of seeming to charge directly for us, yet is revealed a
stony monument to a triumphant past, static and fixed. This new

paradoxical order of time and space draws all together into one
sphere, a vortex of past and present, fixed and mobile, real and
esoteric. Hence we find De Chirico's game in defying the conventions
of supposed reality, enticing the mind into a constructed new reality
of art where all possibilities exist. As the artist himself said: "And
the perspectives of the constructions rise up, full of mystery and
presentiment, the corners conceal secrets, and the work of art is no
longer the dry episode limited to the actions of the people depicted,
but it is the whole cosmic and vital drama that enmeshes man and
draws him into its spirals; where past and future get mixed-up, where
the enigma of existence, sanctified by the breath of art, divests the
tangled and frightful appearance that outside of art man imagines,
to clothe the eternal, tranquil and consoling aspect of ingenious
construction."(quoted in K. Robinson, "Hidden Harmony, The King's
Game" in Metafisica, vol. 5, 2006, p. 140).

Giorgio de Chirico, Le mauvais génie d'un roi (The Evil Genius of a King),
1914-15. Museum of Modern Art, New York.
Artwork: © 2021 Artists Rights Society (ARS), New York / SIAE, Rome
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Giorgio de Chirico, Lamore del mondo

(Love of the World), 1960. Christie's New York,

4 November 2009, lot 303, Sold for 902,500 USD
Artwork: © 2021 Artists Rights Society (ARS),
New York / SIAE, Rome

Giorgio de Chirico, Le Muse inquietanti (The
Disquieting Muses), 1962. Christie's, London,
14 October 2010, lot 68.

Sold for £503,250 GBP ($619,384 USD).
Artwork: © 2021 Artists Rights Society (ARS),
Bt - @ HER (HRZE ) 19604(E New et/ S, [Nerme

2009211848 HOLEHS #8303 A - 18 - REBR (S ATRAEH ) 1962K(F
AX3Z(E902,50037T 20105105148 f@2E115 #RsR68

i3z (E503,25058 (619,38437T )

Andy Warhol, The Disquieting Muses (After de Chirico),
1982. Christie's, London, 29 June 2016, lot 26.

Sold for £866,500 GBP ($1,170,155 USD).

Artwork: © 2021 The Andy Warhol Foundation for the
Visual Arts, Inc. / Licensed by Artists Rights Society (ARS),
New York.

i - TRER (S ATRLHBET (4818 - EEBERl) ) 19825(F
201656 529H MBUELS #Ret26
P32 {E866,500%8% (1,170,15557T )
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BERNARD BUFFET BfEM - %IE
(1928-1999) (1928 - 1999)
Fleurs dans un pichet TEHR
signed and dated 'Bernard Buffet 56' (upper right) N
oil on canvas Y B
64 x 48.6 cm (25% x 19 in.) 19565 (F
Painted in 1956 AR BB : Bernard Buffet 56 (5.L)
HK$420,000-620,000 KR
US$55,000-80,000 AR BR ERES - SR
=6 HEEE FAAWGE ($919604 )
PROVENANCE £ FREERE FAAURET
IR I8 B e

Galerie Drouant-David, France

Private collection, Florida, USA (acquired circa 1960)

Private collection, Florida, USA .
RE

Acguwed f.rom the abqve by the pr.esent owner . 2016498 T Bernard Buffet: Infinite Jester, BE
This work is recorded in the Maurice Garnier Archives. SlomEs it
55, r

KMrERERGRE - BeRmERE

EXHIBITED
Hong Kong, S|2, Bernard Buffet: Infinite Jester, September 2016.
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PANG JIUN
(B. 1936)

Sunflower

signed in Chinese, dated '2009' (lower right)
oil on canvas

91 x116.8 cm. (357 x 46 in.)

Painted in 2009

one painted seal of the artist

HK$380,000-580,000
US$50,000-75,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia
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HENRY MOORE
(1898-1986)

Horse

signed and numbered ‘Moore 4/9' (on the top of the base)
bronze with golden brown patina

Length: 68.2 cm. (267 in)

Conceived in 1984 and cast in an edition of nine.

HK$3,200,000-5,200,000
US$420,000-660,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist (November 1985); Christie's, New York, 13 May 2016, lot 1211
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

LITERATURE

A. Bowness, ed., Henry Moore, Complete Sculpture 1980-86, Vol. 6, London, 1988, p. 32, no.
7403, pls. 31-33 (another cast illustrated.)

D. Mitchinson, ed., Celebrating Moore, Works from the Collection of the Henry Moore
Foundation, London, 1998, no. 264, pp. 44, 334-335, no. 264 (another cast illustrated.)
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19884 ( Henry Moore, Complete Sculpture 1980-86 )

A. BownessiR {21 556 55328 #R55k740a BSRI1ZE33 ([ EMAS—iEHR )

19984 ( Celebrating Moore, Works from the Collection of the Henry Moore Foundation )
D. Mitchinson#R® f&38 544  334E 3355 #R37264 (ERAS—HER )






In the present work, Moore has stripped the horse down to its essential shape and structure. He is not preoccupied with
the animal' s anatomy, paying no attention to its musculature or the details of its movement. Rather, he composes the body
through an arrangement of solid, abstracted forms. The reduction of the animal to a series of fundamentally simple and
voluminous pieces is much the same as Moore's treatment of the human figure. As the artist explained, ‘Although my work is
fundamentally based on the human figure - and it's the human figure that | have studied, drawn from, modelled as a student,
and then taught for many years at college - because the human being is an animal and alive, naturally one is also interested in
animal forms which are again organic, alive and can move. | see a lot of connections between animals and human beings and
| can get the same kind of feelings from an animal as from the human being. There can be a virility, a dignity or there can be a
tenderness, a vulnerability.’

(Moore, quoted in D. Mitchinson, ed., Henry Moore Sculpture with Comments by the Artist, London, 1981, p. 148.)

Moore's Horse contains both dynamism and grace. The composition embodies movement through a forward bend and the
torque of the body, even though the horse's legs are in fact truncated. The cropped tail echoes the shortened legs, with rugged
incisions on its end that visually contrasts with the smooth surface of the rest of the sculpture. The animal projects a state of
alertness, its ears upright and head tilted. Moore provides simple circular incisions on the animal's head to signify the eyes
and nostrils. He employs a nearly identical shape for the horse's backside as that which he used for the lower legs and feet of
the large Mother and Child: Block Seat (Bowness, no. 838), conceived that same year, demonstrating the manner in which all
living things were reduced by the artist to a series of elemental, simple forms.

The horse had appeared in Moore's oeuvre as early as 1923, however the present sculpture is one of very few representations
of the subject which the artist created. It is the only sculpture of the motif which he enlarged from the maquette (Bowness, no.
740) to working-model size. The cast numbered 0/9 of the present edition is in the collection of The Henry Moore Foundation,
Much Hadham, Hertfordshire.
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CHEN YIFEI
(1946-2005)

Springtime in Suzhou

signed ‘Chen Yifei’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

50.9x76.2 cm. (20 x 30 in.)
Painted in 2001

HK$1,500,000-2,500,000
US$200,000-320,000

PROVENANCE

Collection of the Artist's Family

Marlborough Fine Art, London, United Kingdom

Private Collection, United Kingdom

Anon. Sale, Christie's Hong Kong, 25 May 2008, lot 247
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

EXHIBITED

London, United Kingdom, Marlborough Fine Art, A Tribute to Chen Yifei 1946-2005:
Chen Yifei Memorial Exhibition, October - November 2005.

LITERATURE

Marlborough Fine Art, A Tribute to Chen Yifei 1946-2005: Chen Yifei Memorial
Exhibition, exh. cat., London, United Kingdom, 2005 (illustrated, p. 17).
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CHEN YIFEI
(1946-2005)

Travelling Home (Suzhou)

signed ‘Chen Yifei’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
51x 66 cm. (20 x 26 in.)

HK$800,000-1,200,000
US$110,000-160,000

PROVENANCE

Hammer Galleries, New York, USA

Acquired directly from the above by Mr. And Mrs. Lowell Dillingham
in 1983

Thence by descent

Anon. Sale, Sotheby’'s Hong Kong, 1 October 2018, lot 827

Acquired at the above sale by the present owner
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ANDRE BRASILIER B - MAEH
(B. 1929) (19294F)

Les chevaux marins BEENNE

signed "André Brasilier." (lower right);

S =
signed, dated and inscribed ‘"Les chevaux marins. André R &

Brasilier. 2013' (on the stretcher) 20131
oil on canvas X © André Brasilier. (FTF) ; 768 - BEIRER ¢
130 x 161.8 cm. (51% x 63% in.) Les chevaux marins. André Brasilier. 2013 ( [#E )
Painted in 2013

iR
HK$700,000-1,000,000 A BBIEE (WEBHRAN)
US$91,000-130,000 R A R

AMERIRICEZH A exis BrasilierlREIZ BRI - HREANER2E
PROVENANCE
Opera Gallery, London, UK (acquired directly from the artist)
Acquired from the above by the present owner.
This work will be included in the forthcoming André Brasilier
catalogue raisonné being prepared by Alexis Brasilier.



Lot 154 Landscape
Lot 155 Portrait of Lalan

1900 — 1991

LIN
FENGMIAN

Christie's is delighted to present two very different, yet
emblematic, paintings by Lin Fengmian.

The artist suffered years of imprisonment, persecution
and torture during the Second Sino-Japanese War,
and while many of his paintings were destroyed, these
two paintings are highly representative of his favourite
subject matters. Portrait of Lalan (Lot 155) was painted
in 1947, just before Zao Wou-Ki and Lanlan embarked on
a boat to France in 1948, and highlights Lin's skills as a
portraitist: Lalan's confidence transpire through strong
and assured brush lines. The painter brings the viewer's
attention to the figure's dark red lips and her glowing hair
ornament to highlight Lalan's elegance, as she stands
in a peaceful interior. Landscape (Lot 154) provides the
viewer with a deep and colourful moutain scenery. Highly
evocative of Chinese traditional landscape pictorial
tradition with a depiction of fog amidst mountain peaks,
Lin Fengmian incorporates Western painting tradition by
transforming what would have traditionally been negative
space into lines of pastel colour and by representing such
landscape with linear perspective.

Lin Fengmian spent a little less than a decade in France
in the late 1910s-early 1920s, where his exposure to
Post-Impressionist, Fauvist and Primitivist movements
encouraged him to introduce new ideas about
perspective, gesture and colour to Chinese traditional
painting. Upon his return to China, Lin Fengmian became
the director of the newly opened National Academy of
Art in Hangzhou, where he taught modern painting to
Zao Wou-Ki and Wu Ganzhong, amongst others, and
where Lalan studied music.

Portrait of Lalan (Lot 155) and Landscape (Lot 154)
perfectly embody the artist's quest to converge both
Eastern and Western painting traditions, where Eastern
aesthetic is executed with Western technique. Standing
at the border of figurative and abstract art, these two
paintings are a testimony to Lin Fengmian's heritage
as it resonated through the work of his students and
confirmed the artist's importance in Art History.

<« Lot 155 Detail 538
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LIN FENGMIAN
(1900-1991)

Landscape

signed in Chinese (lower right)
ink and colour on paper
35x35cm. (13% x 13% in.)
Painted in the 1970s

one seal of the artist

HK$600,000-900,000
US$78,000-120,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

Anon, Sale, Christie's Hong Kong, 25 May 2009, lot 912
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

EXHIBITED

Beijing, China, Lin & Keng Gallery, Grand Opening Exhibition, 2007.

LITERATURE

Lin & Keng Gallery Inc., Lin & Keng Cultural Subjectivity of Oriental
Aesthetics, Taipei, Taiwan, 2007 (illustrated, p. 48).

Tien Jin People’s Fine Art Publishing, The Collected Works of Lin Fengmian
II, Tienjin, China, 1994 (illustrated, p. 155).
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LIN FENGMIAN
(1900-1991)

Portrait of Lalan

signed in Chinese (lower left)
ink and colour on paper

67 x 69 cm. (26% x 27 in.)
Painted in 1947

one seal of the artist

HK$1,800,000-2,800,000
US$240,000-360,000

PROVENANCE

Collection of Mrs. Yuan Shiang-Wen

Anon. Sale, Christie’s Hong Kong, 29 May 2005, lot 245

Private Collection, Asia (acquired at the above sale by the present
owner)

LITERATURE

Asia Pacific Art Promotions Ltd., Lin Feng Mian - Leader of Chinese
Modernism Art, Taipei, Taiwan, October 1999 (illustrated, p.99).
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WU GUANZHONG
(1919-2010)

Boats

signed and dated in Chinese (lower left)
watercolour on paper

38 x26 cm. (15 x10% in.)

Painted in 1974

HK$1,800,000-2,800,000
US$240,000-360,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia
Anon. Sale, Christie’s Hong Kong, 25 May 2014, lot 159
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

LITERATURE

Shui Tianzhong & Wang Hua (ed.), The Complete Works of Wu Guanzhong, Vol. I, Hunan Arts
Publishing House, Changsha, China, 2007 (illustrated, p.244).
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"l am a traveler, roving near blue mountains, Guiding my boat into green waters.
The tide is high, the banks spread far apart, The wind meets the sail that floats above. "

Wang Wan - A Stay Beneath Mount Beigu
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WU GUANZHONG =& H

(1919-2010) (1919-2010)

Tibetan Shoton Festival (Il) TR EEEs (T)

signed in Chinese and dated ‘1961 (lower left) -

watercolour on paper KR AR

26 x 37 cm. (10% x 14% in.) 19_615'5{":

Painted in 1961 P FE A (B

HK$800,000-1,200,000 *xiE

US$110,000-160,000 it (£118 20045F108 310 #75%186
&8 E115 2015546 82H #RsR1265

PROVENANCE REEBE EdnE

Anon. Sale, Christie's Hong Kong, 31 October 2004, lot 186 R

Anon. Sale, Christie's Hong Kong, 2 June 2015, lot 1265 19904 ( R5Beh : KE « BEBE)

Acquired at the above sale by the present owner MG T (B 0 S208)
20074 ( RBFZEH )

LITERATURE SHIRTEA AR S0 chE (BRR 0 S11E)

Sin Hua Gallery, Wu Guanzhong, Watercolour & Gouache
Paintings, Singapore, 1990 (illustrated, pl. 20).

Hunan Fine Art Publishing House, The Complete Works of Wu
Guanzhong Vol. ll, Changsha, China, 2007 (illustrated, p. 111).

"I loved Shi Tao and Bada Shanren so much when [ studied traditional Chinese
painting, that | came to love the saturation of ink-wash painting. So most of my
watercolors also have some feeling of ink-wash painting in them. Oils, watercolors,
inks, I get around to them all. My oils have a Chinese feel and my ink-wash paintings
have a Western look, because they influence each other without my being aware of it
--- Watercolors are far inferior to oils when it comes to depicting objects, but working
with watercolors, their wetness gives you a carefree charm that oils can't quite
imitate --- When | think back to my watercolors of the 1950s and '60s, | see my future
handling of oil and ink paintings are already implicit there---"

—Wu Guanzhong, "My Watercolor Paintings"

rERRECEESHTERREEES  AKLA
REKEME » HIOKY RS EE TREEE -
SEEE K KB SRPI TR  HE R -
KBTS » S 0 FBE A MBI REE
YT EAENS AR R AR -
(BRI P E R R S R B S A0SR RA -
EREA+ERIKZE -
HhEAMERA S NEREYENRETEE
=53t (REKEE)







158

WU GUANZHONG
(1919-2010)

A Seaside Scene

signed and dated Chinese (lower left);
signed and titled in Chinese (on the reverse)
gouache on paper

37 x53cm. (14% x 207% in.)

Painted in 1976

HK$2,500,000-4,500,000
US$330,000-580,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner

EXHIBITED
Singapore, Sin Hua Gallery, Orchard Point Exhibition Hall,
Wu Guanzhong: Watercolour & Gouache Paintings, May 1990.

LITERATURE

Shui Tianzhong & Wang Hua (ed.), The Complete Works of Wu Guanzhong,
Vol. Ill, Hunan Arts Publishing House, Changsha, China, 2007 (illustrated, p.68).
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A Seaside Scene, brimming with vitality and promise, indicates an
artistic rebirth for Wu Guanzhong. The year 1976 marked the end of
China's Cultural Revolution, allowing Wu to finally immerse himself
in his art. His hopes for the future are palpable in this work. The wild
swaying grasses, seagulls symbolising freedom, and boats which have
just set off on their voyage, express his buoyant optimism toward life
and artistic creation.

A Seaside Scene is divided into three plains—the lower two-thirds
of the composition are occupied by a swirling white expanse of
windswept grass, commanding the viewer's gaze to follow the cool
bite of the ocean breeze as it travels from the sea through the swaying
brush. Winding through the field is a serpentine path, leading the
viewer's gaze to the coastline and then on to where two boats have
set sail. The cresting waves and gulls overhead are delineated with
sparing strokes. To the right, a rocky cliff and rows of wind-stooped
trees are rendered frankly in swaths of colour. As Wu Guanzhong said
"Addition is simple. Artistic creation is so often rooted in the process of
subtraction after addition—a so-called generalisation and refinement.”
A Seaside Scene reflects Wu Guangzhong's mastery of Chinese
landscape and imagery, striking a conceptual balance between realism
and abstraction.

In the 1970s Wu Guanzhong was at his prime, with boundless
enthusiasm to create—but for political reasons, he was restricted
from painting. According to The Complete Works of Wu Guanzhong,
Wu Guanzhong painted about 200 works in oil in the 1970s, but

A Lot 158 Detail 328

only around 30 gouaches and watercolours during that time. In
May of 1990, Sin Hua Gallery celebrated its 10th anniversary. The
artist, accompanied by his wife, travelled to Singapore to attend the
opening ceremony of the exhibition entitled "Wu Guanzhong: Works
in Watercolour and Gouache." During this occasion, A Seaside Scene
was hung behind the podium, indicating the place of great importance
this work held for the artist.

1976 FF 3R * KBTI UROEBIRAZMENE @ MEHHRAAY
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In May 1990, Singapore's Sin Hua Gallery
celebrated its 10th anniversary and hosted
the exhibition "Wu Guanzhong: Works in
Watercolour and Gouache".

A Seaside Scene can be seen hanging
behind the podium
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GUAN LIANG
(1900-1986)

Church in Berlin

signed in Chinese (lower left)
oil on board

40 x 50 cm. (15% x 19%2 in.)
Painted in 1957

HK$700,000-1,500,000
US$91,000-193,000

PROVENANCE

Collection of the Artist's Family

Private Collection, Asia

Anon, Sale, Christie’s Hong Kong, 24 May 2008, lot 200
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

LITERATURE
CANS Chinese Art News, Taipei, Taiwan, January 2006 (illustrated, p. 61).

In 1957, China and East Germany signed a cultural exchange
agreement. A large-scale Chinese exhibition was held in East
Germany, and Guan Liang and Li Keran traveled to Berlin as
part of the Chinese delegation. Such a trip, for the glory of the
nation, represented a rare opportunity to go abroad, and official
arrangements included the opportunity to paint from life while
traveling throughout East Germany. Ever since his student days
in Japan, Guan Liang had harbored a desire to personally view the
works of great Western masters, and at the same time, he was
inspired by the unique geography and environment of Europe and
its cultures and customs. The result was the creation of his very
important "German series."

Church in Berlin is a very representative work of this period. Guan
adopts a distant perspective that takes in the scenery along the
riverside and its graceful buildings, the arched bridges further away,
the steamers along the banks, and people walking the street in
groups of two and three. This tranquil, pleasant, and beautiful scene
is composed with a quiet, silver-grey tonality and broad freehand
brushwork. Guan's simple outlining, which sets up a rhythm between
the foreground, middle ground, and distance, also reflects Chinese
landscape paintings, with a pleasing harmony between busyness
and openness and a broad, open atmosphere embracing yin and
yang. After the Wei, Jin, and Northern and Southern Dynasties, the
Daoist idea that "the five colors blind the eyes" began to spread, and
this, along with the simplicity sought in Zen Buddhism, set Chinese
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painting along of path of even more simplified brushwork and ink
color. In Church in Berlin, Guan Liang blends large amounts of grey
with his other colors for a soft, gentle atmosphere. Few dramatic
contrasts of light and shade appear on the surface in the independent
blocks of Guan's buildings, and his fine, subtle layers of color produce
flat but peaceful textures, reflecting the artist's awareness and
perceptions in this period.

19574 » HEERSREERE] LSRG E » EREET T — AR FERE
BE > MEAREFTRUFEARENSHEIELRMR - LORBEaERE
BEMAIHT > REGHHERT - WEBHHNRZHF TIRRESIEER
& - FREAARSEERFMNIE LR BN 2T 2 - mEUINESH
ISR AN EBER T BN RREER 0 AF T ERHEFR
FIERERMRERS -

(M5 E ) 2ERPEEEARMNIER  BRIUEHRIRS » BB
BREE  BHAVEE  EEOHE 0 7RG - HE L ==mmT
A WEMRURZFIRRBIIASZEA0ELS - 1B —IBEF IR AZER
¥t o BHVMEIRTMER IR « PREDISRMAIEER 0 BRRFE LK
BREI - RRBAERFEASE - BEEItHE  BR TEeS AR,
RORBMEIN LA RAORSHY BT EREE LBt BWEES—E - (17
MHE ) FRRSEREZREN T KENKE @ AEE—ERINRIENS
E - PRSI ERE NG @ BURE DRERELRY R EL  BXERR
SHERHE  EE—TEFHAVEFNER B2 BITRISHEE -



"Chinese artist Guan Liang effortlessly delivers the tranquility, ease, subtle elegance,
and lyrical grace inherent to Chinese paintings, with Western techniques as the body and
Chinese artistic spirit as soul. He strives to create a kind of painting that is modern and forward-
looking and evokes the spirit of traditional Chinese art. His goal is simply to create.”

--Guo Moruo
EARLATOE(EIE: » BIE(EERE » LIFEEMAREEEEAIRIL
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PANG JIUN
(B. 1936)

A Passerby Hears a Fair Maiden's Laughter in the Garden
Ring

signed in Chinese and dated ‘2013’ (lower right)

oil on canvas

130.5 x 162 cm. (51% x 63% in.)

Painted in 2013
one painted seal of the artist

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-65,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia
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HONG LING
(B. 1955)

Summer Melody

oil on canvas
200 x 200 cm. (78% x 78%)
Painted in 2003

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-65,000

PROVENANCE
Cape of Good Hope Art Gallery, Singapore
Acquired from the above by the present owner

LITERATURE
Cape of Good Hope Art Gallery, Hong Ling's Oil Paintings -
Symphony of Seasons, Singapore, 2004 (illustrated, p. 29).
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SHEN HANWU
(B. 1950)

Sea Breeze

signed 'H.W. Shen' and signed in Chinese (lower left)
oil on canvas

76 x 101.5 cm. (30 x 40 in.)

Painted in 2013

HK$120,000-220,000
US$16,000-28,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, New Jersey, USA (acquired directly from the artist by the

present owner)
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ULUN GYWE
(B.1930)

Nymphs Washing Clothes

signed and dated ‘lun gywe 2006’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

90 x 120 cm. (35% x 47 Y4 in.)

Painted in 2006

HK$120,000-180,000
US$16,000-23,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

LITERATURE

Shireen Naziree and Jorn Middelborg, Thavibu Gallery, Feasting the
Female Form, Bangkok, Thailand, 2011 (illustrated, p.22).
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The art of Thailand in the twentieth century can be characterized as having
been influenced by the rich culture and ideology of the vibrant nation. This
season, Christie's is pleased to offer a collection of eight abstract paintings by

Lot 164 Skyform | Lot 165 Untitled
Lot 166 Serenity | Lot 167 Untitled
Lot 168 Tree | Lot 169 The Garden
Lot 170 Untitled | Lot 171 Mural Painting

six distinguished Thai modern artists of the period, Prataung Emjaroen, Pichai
Nirand, Sawasdi Tantisuk, Surasit Saokong, Tawee Nandakwang and Preecha
Thaotong. The collection maps the various threads of artistic development in
modern Thailand, each artist represented having made significant contributions

in their own right.

Pratuang Emjaroen is a celebrated Thai visual artist who maintains a
successful international career to date. Named the National Artist of
Thailand in 2005, the self-taught painter's inquisitive nature played
a significant part in developing the different periods of his creative
oeuvre.

Emjaroen's works of the 1980s are identifiable by the nascence of their
distinct abstract quality largely due to his deep explorations into colour
theory. This fascination with colours and tones continued to follow him
throughout his artistic career and his travels. The world around him
was a great source of inspiration, and embracing the world around him,
Emjaroen's paintings matured into a visual expression of his experiences
and emotions. Untitled (lot 170) is an exquisite example of the graceful
and richly coloured paintings of this period, which are characterised by
the artist's use of rich oils and a ruling palette of blazing yellows and
oranges. Colours blend seamlessly against one another as his brush
sweeps in additional strokes of blues, greens and white onto his canvas
and speaks of a harmony and balance that reflects the artist's way of life
and his belief that all things happen "in the course of nature".

Pichai Nirand, a fellow recipient of the National Artist of Thailand salute
for the Visual Arts category in 2003, works in oils and mixed media
to produce his expressionist and surrealist visualscapes. Shortly after
graduating in Fine Arts from Silpakorn University, his attention quickly
turned from figurative to abstraction as a preferred form of creative
expression.

Nirand's dense compositions often exude an underlying sense of
serenity and reflection, due to his interest in Buddhist teachings and
philosophy. Using geometric shapes such as rectangles and circles to
encapsulate and highlight the lotus flower, Untitled (lot 167) invites the
viewer to focus on its symbolic imagery and dwell upon the cyclic theme
of life. Painted in 1989, Untitled showcases his iconic visual vernacular
steeped in his spiritual beliefs and his life-long study of Buddhist
ideology in his signature colour palette of soft rainbow hues.

Born in 1925, Tawee Nandakawang, was one of the early proponents
of incorporating the Western expressionistic style, having been greatly
inspired by the works of modernists such as Claude Monet and Alfred
Sisley, attempting to capture the industrialization and development
happening around him. The influence of such artists can also be seen
in the way that the applies each stroke to Tree (lot 168), with quick
brushmarks overlaid across each other in choppy strokes. However,
his works are imbued with a distinctly Thai sensibility, representing
change in more subtle ways than his European counterparts. In Tree,
the central subject of a large tree lies uprooted on its side, forgotten
and abandoned, a symbol of the migration of people towards larger
cities. However, to say that Nandakawang was a merely mimicking the
style of the West would be recompense. In The Garden (lot 169), we
see his much more mature realist style captured through his depictions

<« Lot 169 Detail FEB

of local flora such as birds of paradise and arrowhead plants. These
were chosen not simply for their aesthetic beauty, but it was a way for
Nandakawang to capture changing atmospheric qualities of light and
weather through the day to convey an emotional response, showcasing
his artistic sensitivities.

Like Nandakawang, Sawasdi Tantisuk played an important role in
the art scene in the 1950s. Raised among the gardens and canals of
Thonburi, Tantisuk attended the prestigious Silkaporn University, and
like Tawee, he studied under Silpa Bhirasri, who is considered the father
of modern art in Thailand and was instrumental to the development
of Thai modern art as we know it today. In 1956, Tantisuk won a
scholarship to the Acaemy of Fine Arts in Rome, where he studied for
four years. There, he was greatly influenced by the monochromatic
paintings of Guiseppe Santomaso, as well as the romantic architecture
that surrounded him, and it was during this period that he created
works much like Untitled (lot 165), which although were highly stylized
and slightly abstracted, still very much remained rooted in realism.
Although he was exposed to European art, Tantisuk developed his own
artistic vernacular, becoming known for his use of a palette knife and
scumbling to create some of his iconic abstract works such as Skyform
(lot 164). The palette of ivory, black and grey with touches of yellow and
its greyish atmosphere hark back to his mid-period style, but in total
abstraction.

Following from the artists mentioned above, are artists Surasit Saokong
and Preecha Thaotong, both of whom were highly influential and crucial
to the post-modern movement in Thailand. This was a movement
characterized by a shift away from the autonomy of modernism and a
reaction against the idea of art for art's sake, emphasizing their racial,
cultural, and national background. Permeated throughout their works
are metaphors and decorative imagery with origins in Buddhism and
ethnicity that point to fantastical settings that act as a form of escape
for contemporary Thai Buddhists. In Mural Painting (lot 171) we see
Thaotong's interest in light and shade play heavily on the surface of
what looks like an old temple wall. Using photographs and sketches, he
made careful studies of the intensity of the rays that create light and
shadow on solid forms, re-presenting on canvases and incorporating
them into his body of work.

Similarly, religious architecture was a preferred source of artistic
stimulation for Saokong and he primary choice of subject-matter for his
paintings. Having settled in Chiang Mai, he became fascinated by the
Chiang Saen architecture, which is an old district in the northern part of
Chiang Rai filled with historical buildings. In Serenity (lot 166), light is
a focal feature of the mis-en-scene, so much so it seems that it seems
symbolic of a spiritual essence that transcends earthly surroundings.
Sharp delineated lines are a hallmark of Saokong's works, that expend a
sense of serenity while simultaneously creating a sense of anticipation,
drawing the viewer deeply into the work.
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SAWASDI TANTISUK
(1925-2009)

Skyform

signed ‘S. Tantisuk’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

70 x 90.5 cm. (27%2 x 35% in.)
Painted in 1985

HK$80,000-120,000
US$11,000-16,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Japan
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SAWASDI TANTISUK
(1925-2009)

Untitled

signed 'S. Tantisuk’ (lower right)

oil on paper
52.5x 37 cm. (20% x 14% in.)

HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,800-10,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Japan
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SURASIT SAOKONG
(B.1949)

Serenity

signed in Thai and dated '5/2/1990" (lower right);

gallery label affixed on the reverse
oil on canvas

112 x 152.6 cm. (44 Y% x 60% in.)
Painted in 1990

HK$50,000-70,000
US$6,500-9,100

PROVENANCE

Sombat Gallery, Bangkok, Thailand
Private Collection, Japan

SURASIT SAOKONG
(1949£F4)
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PICHAI NIRAND
(B. 1936)

Untitled

signed and dated ‘P.NIRAND 1989’ (lower right);
signed in Thai (on the reverse)

oil on canvas

80 x 110 cm. (31%2 x 43%4 in.)

Painted in 1989

HK$50,000-70,000
US$6,500-9,100

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Japan
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TAWEE NANDAKWANG
(1925-1991)

Tree
signed 'TAWEE NANDAKWANG!' (lower left)

acrylic on canvas

62 x118.5 cm. (243% x 46%s in.)
HK$300,000-400,000
US$39,000-52,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Japan

TAWEE NANDAKWANG
(1925 -1991)
1

E25e ] &
s - TAWEE NANDAKWANG (£ )

HRiR
B FAAMER



169

TAWEE NANDAKWANG TAWEE NANDAKWANG
(1925-1991) (1925 -1991)

The Garden TtE

signed and dated 'TAWEE NANDAKWANG 1978 (lower right); % B

inscribed in Thai (on the reverse) lizsk 4

oil on canvas 197844

97.5 x 71.5 cm. (38% x 28 in.) 4 - TAWEE NANDAKWANG 1978 (AF)
Painted in 1978 BN (BE )
HK$300,000-400,000 0 iE

US$39,000-52,000 B FA NI

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Japan
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PRATUANG EMJAROEN
(B. 1935)

Untitled

signed with the artist’s signature and dated '89' (lower right)
oil on canvas

120 x 135 cm. (47% x 53 Vs in.)

Painted in 1989

HK$100,000-180,000
US$13,000-23,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Japan

PRATUANG EMJAROEN
(193554)
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PREECHA THAOTONG
(B.1948)

Mural Painting

signed with artist's signature (lower left)
oil, acrylic and gold leaf on canvas

139.1 x 168.5 cm. (54% x 66% in.)
HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,800-10,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Japan

PREECHA THAOTONG
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CHEN WEN HSI
(1906-1991)

Gibbons

signed in Chinese (upper left)
ink and colour on paper
108.5x 30 cm. (42 % x 11 %4 in.)
one seal of the artist

HK$120,000-200,000
US$16,000-26,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia
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CHEN WEN HSI
(1906-1991)

Herons

signed in Chinese (upper right)
ink and colour on paper

138 x 34 cm. (54%s x 133 in.)
two seals of the artist

HK$120,000-200,000
US$16,000-26,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

PR3 7
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CHEONG SOO PIENG
(1917-1983)
Mango Seller

signed in Chinese and dated '1979" (middle right):

signed and dated again (on the reverse)
oil on canvas laid on board

61x 45 cm. (24 x 17 % in.)

Painted in 1979

HK$500,000-700,000
US$65,000-91,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by the original owner
Private Collection, Europe

#ENE

(1917-1983)
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CHEONG SOO PIENG
(1917-1983)

Lantern Maker

signed in Chinese (lower left);

signed and dated 'SOOPIENG,1970’ (on the reverse)
mixed media on board

91.5x 66 cm. (36 x 26 in.)

Executed in 1970

HK$300,000-400,000
US$39,000-52,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by the original owner in 1972

Gallery of Fine Arts, Singapore
Private Collection, USA

EiNE

(1917-1983)
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CHEONG SOO PIENG
(1917-1983)

Two Women

signed in Chinese (upper middle); 'SOOPIENG’ (on the reverse)
mixed media on board

84.5x60.5cm. (33 ¥ x 237 in.)

Executed circa. 1970s.

HK$260,000-360,000
US$34,000-47,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired by the original owner in Singapore in 1972
Private Collection, USA

ENE
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B. 1921

LIM

TZE PENG

Lim Tze Peng, born in 1921 is an honourable 2nd generation
Singaporean artist who has dedicated more than 70 years of his
life to to fine arts in Singapore. For his unceasing contributions, he
was bestowed the prestigious Singapore Cultural Medallion award
in 2003; the nation's highest honour for an artist. This year, as Lim
turns 100 years old, Christie's is proud to present an iconic work titled
Shophouses by the River, painted in 2012. It is well-known that he
enjoyed painting scenes of daily life and the developing landscape of
Singapore. Although the influences of his artistic style was cultivated
through exposure to Chinese ink techniques that encapsulated the
art of Chinese calligraphy as well; Lim championed his own means
of expression in his works. He often employed the use of colour to

inject life and energy into the subjects he depicted, and he did so with
meticulous brush techniques that were a mix of rendered vignettes and
clear outlines. Lim's travels around the region also made it possible
for him to reexamine and broaden his explorations of subject matter,
composition, medium and approach to his oeuvre. There exists an
interesting relationship between artists and their physical environment;
in Shophouses by the River, Lim impressively preserves the history
of the Singapore River; a bustling place of commerce, the heart of
business dealings amidst the shophouses that served both as home
and shopfront for many families. Coming from a generation who has
experienced this progress personally, Lim presents this important
tribute to the world.
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LIM TZE PENG
(B.1921)

Shophouses by the River

signed in Chinese (middle left)
ink and colour on paper

145 x 367.5 cm. (57 x 144% in.)
Painted in 2012

one seal of the artist

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-38,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

HFF

(192144)
WBERE

IKE RE BAE
2012 HFE

i M (A
BRI EN—1L

REEERSEEMR
SN FAAMTRER






bainting on one of her trips.
ER)iidE s

Christie's is proud to present for the first time a group of works by
Chen Cheng Mei, also known as Tan Seah Boey. She was an artist with
an inimitable style that has come to define a period from the Nanyang
style of painting that emerged out of the Southeast Asian region. She
is fondly remembered as the woman behind the Ten Men Art Group -
a loose collective of Singapore artists who journeyed across Asia in the
1960s and 70s, capturing the distinct cultures, while simultaneously
exploring affinities shared across diverse cultures and geographies, led
initially by Chen and later by another contemporary, Yeh Chi Wei.

Early in her career, Chen became highly influenced by her senior tutor
at Nanyang Academy of Fine Arts, Cheong Soo Pieng, who as a pioneer
in the Nanyang style of painting, had himself undertaken a seminal
trip to Bali in 1952 with his contemporaries. Having been a western
painting major, Chen was enthralled by the lack of predisposition that
Cheong had to a particular style, punctuated with his unique sense of
innovation. These interactions with him were formative in developing
Chen's impulse-driven, emotionally charged works, full of charisma.

In 1960, possibly influenced by Cheong, and spurred by a desire to
search for new and exciting subjects to inspire her, Chen looked
toward the nearby peninsula of Malaysia as an artistic destination. She
took leave from her job at a bank, and embarked on an excursion in a
Ford Zephyr together with three others, including artists Lim Tze Peng
and Choo Keng Kwang. The works that Chen and these artists had
produced on this trip fascinated other Singaporean artists, sparking
the trip that began the Ten Men Art Group's first sojourn in a series of
jaunts to Cambodia, Indonesia, Thailand, Borneo, and beyond, often
returning to Singapore to exhibit the fruits of their travels. Chen's role
in the Ten Men Art Group has often been marginalized in comparison
to her compatriots, partly due to her reluctance to exhibit during much
of her career. However, her works display no less eloquence and artistic
innovation, her paintings reflecting her intrepid spirit and desire to
use her art to find her place in the world; for her, they are attempts to
"reveal the myriad colors and lives in those countries visited.”

The three works presented this season, visually trek through her artistic
development. The journey starts with Bali (1962) which was painted
on a trip that followed closely from the historical 1961 expedition.
Already present in this early work is her whimsical approach to colour,
especially in the foliage of the trees; dabs of ochres and vermilions
interlocked with shades of viridian. Works of this period were still
rather experimental, and she often incorporated unconventional
materials such as latex in her work. Chen's works beginning in the
late 1960s display a more graphic quality, and characterized by the
juxtaposition of not-quite-complementary tones, which we see at
play in the foreground of Vietnam (1974). Such stylistic choices were

Lot 178 Singapore River
Lot 179 Vietnam
Lot 180 Bali

1927-2020

CHEN

CHENG MEI

influenced by her studies of etching and lithography at Atelier 17 with
Stanley William Hayter in Paris. In a later work, Singapore River (1985),
we see a more mature and confident Chen emerge, manifested in the
strong delineation of lines and large blocks of bold colours with slight
tonal variations accenting the planes of colour. The result is slightly
nostalgic, but of an incredibly modern and experimental sensibility for
her time.

Chen's sense of adventure and joie de vivre manifested in these
panoramas of exotic images that represent the rich cultural diversity
and history that defines the continent, revealed through her astute use
of lines and colours. Throughout her life, Chen had sought to capture
the visual beauty and complexity of Asia, each painting as a portal into
another space and time, beyond the physical.

ETSEFEEERMMRL BRSNS (5= Tan Seah Boey ) FIRF
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CHEN CHENG MEI
(1927-2020)

Singapore River

signed with artist's monogram and dated ‘1985’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

65 x 97 cm. (25% x 38 % in.)

Painted in 1985

HK$120,000-180,000
US$16,000-23,000

PROVENANCE
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED

Singapore, Nanyang Academy of Fine Arts Lim Hak Tai Gallery,
Joie de Vivre: Chen Cheng Mei, February - March 2014.

LITERATURE

Landmark Books, Odyssey: Oil Works Chen Cheng Mei, Singapore, 2008
(illustrated, colourplate 85).

Nanyang Academy of Fine Arts Lim Hak Tai Gallery, Joie de Vivre: Chen
Cheng Mei, exh. cat., Singapore, 2014 (illustrated, p. 9, 23 and 41).
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CHEN CHENG MEI
(1927-2020)

Vietnam

signed with artist's monogram and dated ‘74" in Chinese (lower left)
oil on canvas

81.5x91cm. (32% x 357 in.)

Painted in 1974

HK$80,000-120,000
US$11,000-15,000

PROVENANCE
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED

Singapore, Nanyang Academy of Fine Arts Lim Hak Tai Gallery, Joie de Vivre:
Chen Cheng Mei, February - March 2014.

LITERATURE

Landmark Books, Odyssey: Oil Works Chen Cheng Mei, Singapore, 2008
(illustrated, colourplate 58).

Nanyang Academy of Fine Arts Lim Hak Tai Gallery, Joie de Vivre: Chen
Cheng Mei, exh. cat., Singapore, 2014 (illustrated, p. 124).
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CHEN CHENG MEI
(1927-2020)

Bali

signed with artist's alternative name and dated ‘Tan Seah Boey 62
(lower left)

oil on canvas

76 x 50 cm. (297 x 19% in.)

Painted in 1962

HK$80,000-120,000
US$11,000-15,000

PROVENANCE
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

LITERATURE

Landmark Books, Odyssey: Oil Works Chen Cheng Mei, Singapore, 2008
(illustrated, colourplate 56).
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CHEONG SOO PIENG
(1917-1983)

Converging

signed in Chinese (middle right), signed and dated again
‘SO0 PIENG 65’ (lower right); gallery label affixed
mixed media on paper

52.5x67.5cm. (20% x 26% in.)

Painted in 1965

one seal of the artist

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

PROVENANCE

Mandarin Galleries, Singapore

Acquired from the above by the present owner in the 1970s
Private Collection, Europe
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IBRAHIM HUSSEIN
(1936-2009)

Conversation

signed, inscribed and dated 'ibrahim hussein new york '67' (lower left)
acrylic, paper collage on linen

151 x 100 cm (59 %2 x 39% in.)

Executed in 1967

HK$300,000-400,000
US$39,000-52,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner in London in the 1960s
Thence by descent to the present owner

% MK - REE

(1936-2009)
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JBE5E ] 454 $1AL MR
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LEE MAN FONG
(1913-1988)

Doves in Harmony

signed and inscribed in Chinese (upper right)
oil on masonite board

109 x 56.5cm. (427 x 22 Y4 in.)

Painted in 1975

two seals of the artist

HK$150,000-250,000
US$20,000-32,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia
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(1913-1988)
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LEE MAN FONG
(1913-1988)
Roosters

signed in Chinese (lower right)
oil on masonite board

122 x 60 cm. (48 x 24 in.)

two seals of the artist
HK$150,000-250,000

US$20,000-32,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia
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THEO MEIER
(1908-1982)

Lady from Thaili

signed and dated '71 Theo
Meier' (lower left)

oil on canvas

54 x 46 cm. (21%4 x 18 in.)
Painted in 1971
HK$120,000-180,000

US$16,000-23,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

186

THEO MEIER
(1908-1982)

Shiva Dancer

signed and dated 'Theo
meier 73" (upper left)

oil on canvas

166.2 x 100 cm. (65% x 39
% in.)

Painted in 1973

HK$160,000-260,000
US$21,000-34,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

i O 3:
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THEO MEIER
(1908-1982)

Lady in temple

signed and dated ‘Theo Meier 75’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

89 x 56 cm. (35 x 22 in.)

Painted in 1975

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

FHE - HEHP

(1908-1982)
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PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT ASIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION
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ADRIEN-JEANLE
MAYEUR DE MERPRES
(1880-1958)

Balinese Women

oil on canvas
65 x 55 cm. (25% x 21% in.)
Painted in 1935

HK$500,000-700,000
US$65,000-90,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by Joe Kirkwood in the 1930s

Thence by descent to the previous owner

Anon Sale, Christie’'s Amsterdam, 1 December 2015, lot 120
Private Collection, Asia (Acquired at the above sale by the present owner)

#hiEHp
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HENDRA GUNAWAN =E: 1§
(1918-1983) (1918-1983)
Penjual Ikan (Fish Seller) AR
22?2Edc‘al-risggra' (lower left) Y B

141 x 90 cm. (55 x 35% in.) G ¢ Hendra (£ )
HK$1,400,000-2,000,000 KR

&8 E115 2015558318 {Rar429

US$190,000-260,000 . — [
$ o FANTREL (IRFEIRE R L)

PROVENANCE

Anon. Sale, Christie's Hong Kong, 31 May 2015, lot 429

Private Collection, Asia (Acquired at the above sale by the present owner)
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HENDRA GUNAWAN
(1918-1983)
Pemandangan Indah (A Beautiful Landscape)

signed 'Hendra' (lower left)
oil on canvas
100 x 155 cm. (393% x 61in.)

HK$500,000-700,000
US$65,000-91,000

PROVENANCE

Former collection of Dr. Jacob Vredenbregt
Anon. Sale, Christie’s Hong Kong, 27 May 2012, Lot 2160
Acquired from the above sale by the present owner
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AFFANDI
(1907-1990)
Pantai Selatan (South Beach)

signed with artist's monogram and dated '1980" (lower left)
oil on canvas

110 x 146 cm. (434 x 57 Y2 in.)

Painted in 1980

HK$550,000-750,000
US$71,000-96,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

B FLiea
(1907-1990)
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AFFANDI (PR

(1907-1990) (1907-1990)
Nelayan Bali | (Balinese Fisherman ) HEEEE
signed with artist’s monogram and dated WY =

1982’ (lower left)
oil on canvas 198284(F

110 x 130.5 cm. (43% x 51% in.) TR EBlrEAEIN 1982 (£ F)
Painted in 1982

KR
HK$900,000-1,500,000 IREE1982F BB BEM R AN
US$120,000-190,000 BRI FANITEES
PROVENANCE RE

(i RES R
Acquired directly from the artist in 1982 by the 19824 [IFBRE #E D2

present owner
Private Collection, Europe

EXHIBITED
Jakarta, Indonesia, Affandi Exhibition, 1982

As one of the great artists of the 20th century, Affandi distinguished himself with a truly outstanding
artistic language rooted in the expressive qualities of line. Each line in his painting, be it a short curl
of impasto, or a longer trail of paint scrawled across the surface of the canvas, is an articulate line
brimming with purpose. His distinct style is attained by directly squeezing the paint out of its tube
and shaping the lines with his fingers. He came across this technique by accident when, unable to
find a paintbrush in close proximity, he hastily applied the paint directly from its tube. The resulting
effect, as he found out, was that the painted object appeared more alive.

Affandi's art was shaped by the direct observation of the world around him, which he transformed to
express his personal inner vision. His commitment to painting daily scenes of Indonesian life was a
life-long passion as he depicted the most beautiful aspects of his homeland. To capture the essence
of each situation or object, he painted and repainted a core group of subjects which include scenes
of Indonesian life, the sun, his self-portrait, and of course the figure of the Indonesian fisherman as
seen in the present lot, Nelayan Bali |.

In 1982, Affandi organised an exhibition of 91 paintings in a hotel at Thamrin Square, Jakarta. A
European member of the Foreign Office was living there at that time, and acquired this work for
2,500,000 Indonesian Rupiah, directly from the artist. The work has been in his private collection
ever since, making its first appearance on the market today.

The subject is a fisherman, close to life-size, wearing a typical fisherman's hat, seated in his boat in
a comfortable lotus pose, off to sea with a fish net still empty behind him. Affandi has painted the
fisherman in a calm and assured posture, with wisps of white strokes in the background evoking the
cool mist of the early morning. Yet, at the foreground, his red and pointed paddle gives direction and
depth to the composition, and symbolises strength behind his reposeful appearance - a metaphor
for the artist who would've painted this work at the age of 75 with an inexhaustible youthful vigour.
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AFFANDI
(1907-1990)

The Praw |

signed with artist's monogram (lower left);
inscribed indistinctively (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

97 x 137.5 cm. (38% x 54¥s in.)

Painted in 1959

HK$700,000-900,000
US$91,000-120,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. Sale, Christie's Singapore, 4 October 1998, Lot 249

Acquired at the above sale by the previous owner

Gift of Mr. Steven Kenny to Ms. Irma Lengkong

Anon. Sale, Sotheby’'s Hong Kong, 5 April 2009, Lot 116

Acquired at the above sale by the previous owner

Anon. Sale, Sotheby's Hong Kong, 6 October 2013, Lot 451

Private Collection, Asia (Acquired from the above sale by the present owner)
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AHMAD SADALI
(1924-1987)

Diagonal dengan batang-batang emas
(Diagonal with gold bars)

signed and dated ‘Sadali 1983’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

110 x 100 cm. (43 Y4 x 393 in.)

Painted in 1983

HK$260,000-360,000
US$34,000-47,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia
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SRIHADI SOEDARSONO
(B.1931)

Perahu Bali (Bali Boat)

signed 'Srihadi S' and dated '89' (upper right), titled 'Perahu Bali’
with size detail '100 x 135 cm' (upper right on reverse side)

oil on canvas

100 x 135 (39% x 53 in.)

Painted in 1989

HK$350,000-550,000

US$46,000-71,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HREB NS - BRERHE
(1931£5)

EEEMH

WY B
198954
2054 : SRIHADI S 89 (55.£); 'Perahu Bali 100 x 135 cm (B&H L)
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oM FAAMER

“To Srihadi, ocean panoramas are beautiful and enchanting. The
sea makes his heart tremble with joy. Its great mystery arouses
his consciousness of the greatness of God and enables him to
achieve a new way of intermpreting a painting.”

- Suwarno Wisetrotomo & Farida Srihad,
Srihadi: Poerty Without Words, p. 32.
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SRIHADI SOEDARSONO

(B. 1931)
Puppets

signed and dated 'SRIHADI 1960' (lower right)

oil on canvas

86 x 121.5cm. (337% x 477 in.)
Painted in 1960
HK$300,000-400,000
US$39,000-52,000

PROVENANCE
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner
in the 1960s

Private Collection, USA

Srihadi standing in front of a work by Frank Stella on
the campus in Ohio State University, 1979

HrER IS L TE FR M5 B ( Frank Stella) {ESAEIRD *
ERZEMNZARER, 19795

Javanese shadow puppet (wayang kulit) characters,
Indonesia, 16 November 2010. Photo: Erwin Sentausa

TTERBEEAY  ENEEFEaE, 20105118160
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Srihadi Soedarsono was born in 1931 in
the city of Surakarta, also known as Solo
in Central Java, Indonesia. Growing up, his
family were batik artisans which largely
influenced his traditional and cultural
approach in his artistic career that began in
the 1950s.

1960 marked an important event in the
artist's life as he travelled to Columbus
in the United States on a scholarship to
pursue a Master's degree in Art at Ohio
State University. When he arrived there,
the abstract expressionist movement
was experiencing a transition to other
movements like pop art, minimalism and
conceptual art. This shift was attributed
to historical events between the world and
America that shaped different thoughts
and responses. As a visitor in a foreign
country, Soedarsono was exposed to the
new thought processes and developing
artistic techniques of his fellow artist
friends. Throughout his time there, he
absorbed artistic trends theoretically, but
remained loyal in creating his own abstract
style of work which always alluded strongly
back to his Javanese roots. Despite being
far away from home, he was adamant
about not losing his heritage and culture,
incorporating these references always back
to his work.

Puppetry also known as Wayang in Bahasa
is popular in Java. It refers to an artistic
and ritualistic performance, which is key
in enhancing thought and reflection on
one's life in relation to the world as an
Indonesian. The symbolism of puppets
is also anthropologically significant in
storytelling. It was apt then that it would
become a cultural exchange and bridge

between friends who came from two
opposite ends of the world.

The present lot Puppets, is a rare abstract
painting by Soedarsono executed in 1960,
and was acquired directly by the present
owner who was also a friend of the artist.
This unique provenance lends itself to the
meaningful friendship forged while he
was in America. There are five colourful
silhouettes of puppets, three prominently in
the foreground and two in the background
on opposite ends of the painting. Their
almost unrecognizable figurative likeness
are profiled with raw, textural lines and
shapes that form a rhythmic allegory
against the black backdrop. The style
of work is a combination of abstraction
coupled with deconstructed characteristics
of cubism.

Another important facet of the work
aligns with Soedarsono's expertise in
the colour field, and his understanding
of the psychology behind it. In Asia, it is
common for colour to possess meaning
and represent traits, Java included.
Traditionally, this is known as Bang Bin
Tolu where most specifically the colours
white, black, red and yellow are related to
the term. These colours are used cleverly
and with striking contrast in Puppets; in
particular Soedarsono enjoys using black
as it lends an air of mystery, yet creates a
sense of depth and stability. Through his
visually arresting works, embedded with
the nuances of Rasa, an Indonesian word
that refers to expressing feelings that are
intuitive; he continues to share his belief
in the ability of art to enrich the soul and
imagination.
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HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED IN ANY HIGH VAL-
UE LOT (LE, ALL LOTS OF OUR 20™ AND
21T CENTURY ART EVENING SALE, AND IN
RESPECT OF OTHER CATEGORIES OF LOTS, A LOT
THE LOW ESTIMATE OF WHICH IS HK$8,000,000 OR
ABOVE), YOU ARE INVITED TO COMPLETE THE HIGH
VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION. PLEASE NOTE THE
POINTS BELOW IN ORDER TO ASSIST YOU WITH THE
PRE-REGISTRATION AND PAYMENT PROCESS.

- After you have successfully registered as a bidder with
Christie's, you should complete the High Value Lot
pre-registration before the date of sale through the Bid
Department or on the date of sale in the High Value
Lot pre-registration area.

- Unless otherwise agreed by us, you will be permitted to
bid for High Value Lots only if Christie's has confirmed
your payment of deposit and your completion of the
High Value Lot pre-registration before the sale.
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- Upon the pre-registration, you should pay a deposit

equivalent to the higher of HK$1,600,000, and 20% or
more of the aggregate of the low estimate of all lots
you intend to bid for. You will need to pay such deposit
by way of wire transfer or credit card(s) acceptable to
Christie's for the prospective purchase(s). Please note
that Christie's does not accept payment from third
parties. This also applies to agents.

- If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe

Christie's or Christie's group of companies any debt,
the deposit will be refunded to you by way of wire
transfer or such other methods as determined by
Christie's. Please make sure that you provide your
bank details in the pre-registration form. If you
require payment other than in Hong Kong dollars,
we shall charge you for any currency costs incurred
and shall not be liable for any exchange rate loss.
The exchange rate as provided to us by the bank
on the date of exchange is final and binding on you.
While we will arrange to refund the deposit to you
within seven days after the date of sale, we do not
guarantee when you will receive the payment as the
timefor banks to process a fund transfer or refund
varies.
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- Upon successful pre-registration, you will be given
a numbered High Value Lot paddle for identifica-
tion purpose. The auctioneer will usually only accept
bids made with the High Value Lot paddle or by its
registered bidderThis applies to saleroom, telephone
and absentee bids.

- Christie's has the right to change the High Value Lot
pre-registration procedures and requirements from
time to time without notice.

ENQUIRIES

For further details, please contact our Client Services
Department at + 852 2760 1766 or visit www.christies.
com/highvaluelots.

=)
AR T BREEIS » SEENE+ 852 2760 1766 HAATIER
PRFSERER eI ESwww.christies.com/highvaluelots o



CONDITIONS OF SALE - BUYING AT CHRISTIE'S

CONDITIONS OF SALE

These Conditions of Sale and the Important Notices
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice set out
the terms on which we offer the lots listed in this
catalogue for sale. By registering to bid and/or by
bidding at auction you agree to these terms, so you
should read them carefully before doing so. You will
find a glossary at the end explaining the meaning of
the words and expressions coloured in bold.

Unless we own a lot (A symbol), Christie's acts as
agent for the seller.

A BEFORE THE SALE

1 DESCRIPTION OF LOTS

(a) Certain words used in the catalogue description
have special meanings. You can find details of
these on the page headed "Important Notices
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice" which
forms part of these terms. You can find a key to the
Symbols found next to certain catalogue entries
under the section of the catalogue called "Symbols
Used in this Catalogue".

(b) Our description of any lot in the catalogue,
any condition report and any other statement
made by us (whether orally or in writing) about
any lot, including about its nature or condition,
artist, period, materials, approximate dimensions
or provenance are our opinion and not to be relied
upon as a statement of fact. We do not carry out in-
depth research of the sort carried out by professional
historians and scholars. All dimensions and weights
are approximate only.

2 OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR OUR
DESCRIPTION OF LOTS

We do not provide any guarantee in relation to
the nature of a lot apart from our authenticity
warranty contained in paragraph E2 and to the
extent provided in paragraph | below.

3 CONDITION

(a) The condition of lots sold in our auctions can
vary widely due to factors such as age, previous
damage, restoration, repair and wear and tear. Their
nature means that they will rarely be in perfect
condition. Lots are sold "as is" in the condition
they are in at the time of the sale, without any
representation or warranty or assumption of liability
of any kind as to condition by Christie's or by the
seller.

(b) Any reference to condition in a catalogue entry
or in a condition report will not amount to a full
description of condition, and images may not show
a lot clearly. Colours and shades may look different
in print or on screen to how they look on physical
inspection. Condition reports may be available to
help you evaluate the condition of a lot. Condition
reports are provided free of charge as a convenience
to our buyers and are for guidance only. They offer
our opinion but they may not refer to all faults,
inherent defects, restoration, alteration or adaptation
because our staff are not professional restorers
or conservators. For that reason they are not an
alternative to examining a lot in person or taking
your own professional advice. It is your responsibility
to ensure that you have requested, received and
considered any condition report.

4 VIEWING LOTS PRE-AUCTION

(a) If you are planning to bid on a let, you should
inspect it personally or through a knowledgeable
representative before you make a bid to make sure
that you accept the description and its condition.
We recommend you get your own advice from a
restorer or other professional adviser.

(b) Pre-auction viewings are open to the public
free of charge. Our specialists may be available to
answer questions at pre-auction viewings or by
appointment.

5 ESTIMATES

Estimates are based on the condition, rarity, quality
and provenance of the lots and on prices recently
paid at auction for similar property. Estimates can
change. Neither you, nor anyone else, may rely on
any estimates as a prediction or guarantee of the
actual selling price of a lot or its value for any other
purpose. Estimates do not include the buyer's
premium or any applicable taxes. Estimates may
be shown in different currencies from that of the
saleroom for guidance only. The rate of exchange

used in our printed catalogues is fixed at the latest
practical date prior to the printing of the catalogue
and may have changed by the time of our sale.

6 WITHDRAWAL

Christie's may, at its option, withdraw any lot at any
time prior to or during the sale of the lot. Christie's
has no liability to you for any decision to withdraw.

7 JEWELLERY

(a) Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires
and emeralds) may have been treated to improve
their look, through methods such as heating
and oiling. These methods are accepted by the
international jewellery trade but may make the
gemstone less strong and/or require special care
over time.

(b) All types of gemstones may have been improved
by some method. You may request a gemmological
report for any item which does not have a report
if the request is made to us at least three weeks
before the date of the auction and you pay the fee
for the report.

(c) We do not obtain a gemmological report for
every gemstone sold in our auctions. Where we
do get gemmological reports from internationally
accepted gemmological laboratories, such reports
will be described in the catalogue. Reports from
American gemmological laboratories will describe
any improvement or treatment to the gemstone.
Reports from European gemmological laboratories
will describe any improvement or treatment only
if we request that they do so, but will confirm
when no improvement or treatment has been
made. Because of differences in approach and
technology, laboratories may not agree whether a
particular gemstone has been treated, the amount
of treatment or whether treatment is permanent.
The gemmological laboratories will only report
on the improvements or treatments known to the
laboratories at the date of the report.

(d) For jewellery sales, estimates are based on the
information in any gemmological report or, if no
report is available, assume that the gemstones may
have been treated or enhanced.

8 WATCHES & CLOCKS

(a) Almost all clocks and watches are repaired
in their lifetime and may include parts which are
not original. We do not give a warranty that any
individual component part of any watch or clock is
authentic. Watchbands described as "associated”
are not part of the original watch and may not be
authentic. Clocks may be sold without pendulums,
weights or keys.

(b) As collectors' watches and clocks often have
very fine and complex mechanisms, a general
service, change of battery or further repair work may
be necessary, for which you are responsible. We do
not give a warranty that any watch or clock is in
good working order. Certificates are not available
unless described in the catalogue.

(c) Most watches have been opened to find out
the type and quality of movement. For that reason,
watches with water resistant cases may not be
waterproof and we recommend you have them
checked by a competent watchmaker before use.
Important information about the sale, transport and
shipping of watches and watchbands can be found
in paragraph H2(f).

B REGISTERING TO BID

1 NEW BIDDERS

(a) If this is your first time bidding at Christie's
or you are a returning bidder who has not bought
anything from any of our salerooms within the last
two years you must register at least 48 hours before
an auction to give us enough time to process and
approve your registration. We may, at our option,
decline to permit you to register as a bidder. You will
be asked for the following:

(i) for individuals: Photo identification (driving
licence, national identity card or passport) and, if not
shown on the ID document, proof of your current
address (for example, a current utility bill or bank
statement);

(ii)for corporate clients: Your Certificate of
Incorporation or equivalent document(s) showing
your name and registered address, photo ID copy
of the authorized bidder, letter of authorization duly
signed by legal representative and, where applicable,
chopped with company stamp and together with

documentary proof of directors and beneficial
owners;

(iii) for trusts, partnerships, offshore companies
and other business structures, please contact us in
advance to discuss our requirements.

(b) We may also ask you to give us a financial
reference and/or a deposit as a condition of allowing
you to bid. For help, please contact our Client
Services Department on +852 2760 1766.

2 RETURNING BIDDERS

We may at our option ask you for current
identification as described in paragraph B1(a) above,
a financial reference or a deposit as a condition of
allowing you to bid. If you have not bought anything
from any of our salerooms in the last two years or if
you want to spend more than on previous occasions,
please contact our Bids Department on+852 2978
9910 or email to bidsasia@christies.com.

3 IF YOU FAIL TO PROVIDE THE RIGHT
DOCUMENTS

If in our opinion you do not satisfy our bidder
identification and registration procedures including,
but not limited to completing any anti-money
laundering and/or anti-terrorism financing checks
we may require to our satisfaction, we may refuse to
register you to bid, and if you make a successful bid,
we may cancel the contract for sale between you
and the seller. Christie's may, at its option, specify
the type of photo identification it will accept, for the
purposes of bidder identification and registration
procedures.

4 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON
(a) As authorised bidder: If you are bidding on
behalf of another person, that person will need to
complete the registration requirements above before
you can bid, and supply a signed letter authorising
you to bid for him/her.

(b) As agent for an undisclosed principal: If you
are bidding as an agent for an undisclosed principal
(the ultimate buyer(s)), you accept personal liability
to pay the purchase price and all other sums due.
Further, you warrant that:

(i) you have conducted appropriate customer due
diligence on the ultimate buyer(s) of the lot(s) in
accordance with any and all applicable anti-money
laundering and sanctions laws, consent to us relying
on this due diligence, and you will retain for a period
of not less than 5 years the documentation and
records evidencing the due diligence;

(ii) you will make such documentation and records
evidencing your due diligence promptly available
for immediate inspection by an independent third-
party auditor upon our written request to do so. We
will not disclose such documentation and records to
any third-parties unless (1) it is already in the public
domain, (2) it is required to be disclosed by law, or (3)
itis in accordance with anti-money laundering laws;
(iii) the arrangements between you and the ultimate
buyer(s) are not designed to facilitate tax crimes;

(iv) you do not know, and have no reason to suspect,
that the funds used for settlement are connected
with, the proceeds of any criminal activity or that the
ultimate buyer(s) are under investigation, charged
with or convicted of money laundering, terrorist
activities or other money laundering predicate
crimes.

A bidder accepts personal liability to pay the
purchase price and all other sums due unless it
has been agreed in writing with Christie's before
commencement of the auction that the bidder is
acting as an agent on behalf of a named third party
acceptable to Christie's and that Christie's will only
seek payment from the named third party.

5 BIDDING IN PERSON

If you wish to bid in the saleroom you must register
for a numbered bidding paddle at least 30 minutes
before the auction. For help, please contact the
Client Services Department on +852 2760 1766.

6 BIDDING SERVICES

The bidding services described below are a free
service offered as a convenience to our clients and
Christie's is not responsible for any error (human
or otherwise), omission or breakdown in providing
these services.



(A) PHONE BIDS

Your request for this service must be made no later
than 24 hours prior to the auction. We will accept bids
by telephone for lots only if our staff are available to
take the bids. Telephone bids cannot be accepted for
lots estimated below HK$30,000. If you need to bid
in a language other than in English, you must arrange
this well before the auction. We may record telephone
bids. By bidding on the telephone, you are agreeing to
us recording your conversations. You also agree that
your telephone bids are governed by these Conditions
of Sale.

(B) INTERNET BIDS ON CHRISTIE'S LIVE™

For certain auctions we will accept bids over the
Internet. Please visit www.christies.com/livebidding
and click on the 'Bid Live' icon to see details of
how to watch, hear and bid at the auction from
your computer. As well as these Conditions of Sale,
internet bids are governed by the Christie's LIVE™
terms of use which are available on https://www.
christies.com/LiveBidding/OnlineTermsOfUse.aspx.
(C) WRITTEN BIDS

You can find a Written Bid Form at the back of our
catalogues, at any Christie's office or by choosing the
sale and viewing the lots online at www.christies.com.
We must receive your completed Written Bid Form at
least 24 hours before the auction. Bids must be placed
in the currency of the saleroom. The auctioneer will
take reasonable steps to carry out written bids at the
lowest possible price, taking into account the reserve.
If you make a written bid on a lot which does not have
areserve and there is no higher bid than yours, we will
bid on your behalf at around 50% of the low estimate
or, if lower, the amount of your bid. If we receive written
bids on a lot for identical amounts, and at the auction
these are the highest bids on the lot, we will sell the
lot to the bidder whose written bid we received first.

C CONDUCTING THE SALE

1 WHO CAN ENTER THE AUCTION

We may, at our option, refuse admission to our
premises or decline to permit participation in any
auction or to reject any bid.

2 RESERVES

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are subject to a
reserve. We identify lots that are offered without
reserve with the symbol - next to the lot number. The
reserve cannot be more than the lot's low estimate.

3 AUCTIONEER'S DISCRETION

The auctioneer can at his sole option:

(a) refuse any bid;

(b) move the bidding backwards or forwards in any
way he or she may decide, or change the order of the
lots;

(c) withdraw any lot;

(d) divide any lot or combine any two or more lots;
(e) reopen or continue the bidding even after the
hammer has fallen; and

(f) in the case of error or dispute related to bidding
and whether during or after the auction, continue
the bidding, determine the successful bidder, cancel
the sale of the lot, or reoffer and resell any lot. If
you believe that the auctioneer has accepted the
successful bid in error, you must provide a written
notice detailing your claim within 3 business days of
the date of the auction. The auctioneer will consider
such claim in good faith. If the auctioneer, in the
exercise of his or her discretion under this paragraph,
decides after the auction is complete, to cancel the
sale of a lot, or reoffer and resell a lot, he or she will
notify the successful bidder no later than by the
end of the 7th calendar day following the date of
the auction. The auctioneer’s decision in exercise
of this discretion is final. This paragraph does not
in any way prejudice Christie's ability to cancel the
sale of a lot under any other applicable provision
of these Conditions of Sale, including the rights of
cancellation set forth in sections B(3), E(2)(i), F(4),
and J(1).

4 BIDDING

The auctioneer accepts bids from:

(a) bidders in the saleroom;

(b) telephone bidders, and internet bidders through
'Christie's LIVE™ (as shown above in Section B6); and
(c) written bids (also known as absentee bids or
commission bids) left with us by a bidder before the
auction.

5 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF THE SELLER

The auctioneer may, at his or her sole option, bid
on behalf of the seller up to but not including the
amount of the reserve either by making consecutive
bids or by making bids in response to other bidders.
The auctioneer will not identify these as bids made
on behalf of the seller and will not make any bid on
behalf of the seller at or above the reserve. If lots
are offered without reserve, the auctioneer will
generally decide to open the bidding at 50% of the

low estimate for the lot. If no bid is made at that
level, the auctioneer may decide to go backwards
at his or her sole option until a bid is made, and then
continue up from that amount. In the event that there
are no bids on a lot, the auctioneer may deem such
lot unsold.

6 BID INCREMENTS

Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and
increases in steps (bid increments). The auctioneer
will decide at his or her sole option where the bidding
should start and the bid increments. The usual bid
increments are shown for guidance only on the
Written Bid Form at the back of this catalogue.

7 CURRENCY CONVERTER

The saleroom video screens, Christies LIVE™ and
Christie's website may show bids in some other major
currencies from that of the saleroom. Any conversion
is for guidance only and we cannot be bound by
any rate of exchange used by Christie's. Christie's is
not responsible for any error (human or otherwise),
omission or breakdown in providing these services.

8 SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Unless the auctioneer decides to use his or her
discretion as set out in paragraph C3 above, when
the auctioneer's hammer strikes, we have accepted
the last bid. This means a contract for sale has been
formed between the seller and the successful bidder.
We will issue an invoice only to the registered bidder
who made the successful bid. While we send out
invoices by post and/or email after the auction, we
do not accept responsibility for telling you whether
or not your bid was successful. If you have bid by
written bid, you should contact us by telephone or in
person as soon as possible after the auction to get
details of the outcome of your bid to avoid having to
pay unnecessary storage charges.

9 LOCAL BIDDING LAWS

You agree that when bidding in any of our sales
that you will strictly comply with all local laws and
regulations in force at the time of the sale for the
relevant sale site.

D THE BUYER'S PREMIUM, TAXES

1 THE BUYER'S PREMIUM

In addition to the hammer price, the successful
bidder agrees to pay us a buyer's premium on the
hammer price of each lot sold. On all lots we charge
25% of the hammer price up to and including
HK$5,000,000, 20% on that part of the hammer
price over HK$5,000,000 and up to and including
HK$50,000,000, and 14.5% of that part of the
hammer price above HK$50,000,000.

2 TAXES

The successful bidder is responsible for any applicable
tax including any VAT, sales or compensating use tax
or equivalent tax wherever such taxes may arise on
the hammer price and the buyer's premium. It is
the buyer's responsibility to ascertain and pay all
taxes due. In all circumstances Hong Kong law takes
precedence. Christie's recommends you obtain your
own independent tax advice.

For lots Christie's ships to the United States, a state
sales or use tax may be due on the hammer price,
buyer's premium and/or any other charges related
to the lot, regardless of the nationality or citizenship
of the purchaser. Christie's will collect sales tax where
legally required. The applicable sales tax rate will be
determined based upon the state, county, or locale
to which the lot will be shipped. Successful bidders
claiming an exemption from sales tax must provide
appropriate documentation to Christie's prior to the
release of the lot. For shipments to those states for
which Christie's is not required to collect sales tax, a
successful bidder may be required to remit use tax to
that state's taxing authorities. Christie's recommends
you obtain your own independent tax advice with
further questions.

E WARRANTIES

1 SELLER'S WARRANTIES

For each lot, the seller gives a warranty that the
seller:

(a) is the owner of the lot or a joint owner of the lot
acting with the permission of the other co-owners or,
if the seller is not the owner or a joint owner of the
lot, has the permission of the owner to sell the lot, or
the right to do so in law; and

(b) has the right to transfer ownership of the lot
to the buyer without any restrictions or claims by
anyone else.

If either of the above warranties are incorrect, the
seller shall not have to pay more than the purchase
price (as defined in paragraph F1(a) below) paid by
you to us. The seller will not be responsible to you for
any reason for loss of profits or business, expected

savings, loss of opportunity or interest, costs,
damages, other damages or expenses. The seller
gives no warranty in relation to any lot other than
as set out above and, as far as the seller is allowed
by law, all warranties from the seller to you, and all
other obligations upon the seller which may be added
to this agreement by law, are excluded.

2 OUR AUTHENTICITY WARRANTY

We warrant, subject to the terms below, that the
lots in our sales are authentic (our "authenticity
warranty"). If, within 5 years of the date of the
auction, you give notice to us that your lot is not
authentic, subject to the terms below, we will refund
the purchase price paid by you. The meaning
of authentic can be found in the glossary at the
end of these Conditions of Sale. The terms of the
authenticity warranty are as follows:

(a) It will be honoured for claims notified within a
period of 5 years from the date of the auction. After
such time, we will not be obligated to honour the
authenticity warranty.

(b) It is given only for information shown in
UPPERCASE type in the first line of the catalogue
description (the "Heading"). It does not apply to any
information other than in the Heading even if shown
in UPPERCASE type.

(c)The authenticity warranty does not apply to any
Heading or part of a Heading which is qualified.
Qualified means limited by a clarification in a lot's
catalogue description or by the use in a Heading of
one of the terms listed in the section titled Qualified
Headings on the page of the catalogue headed
"Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice". For example, use of the term "ATTRIBUTED
TO...." in a Heading means that the lot is in Christie's
opinion probably a work by the named artist but no
warranty is provided that the lot is the work of the
named artist. Please read the full list of Qualified
Headings and a lot's full catalogue description
before bidding.

(d) The authenticity warranty applies to the
Heading as amended by any Saleroom Notice.

(e) The authenticity warranty does not apply where
scholarship has developed since the auction leading
to a change in generally accepted opinion. Further,
it does not apply if the Heading either matched the
generally accepted opinion of experts at the date of
the sale or drew attention to any conflict of opinion.
(f) The authenticity warranty does not apply if
the lot can only be shown not to be authentic by a
scientific process which, on the date we published
the catalogue, was not available or generally accepted
for use, or which was unreasonably expensive or
impractical, or which was likely to have damaged the
lot.

() The benefit of the authenticity warranty is only
available to the original buyer shown on the invoice
for the lot issued at the time of the sale and only if,
on the date of the notice of claim, the original buyer
is the full owner of the lot and the lot is free from
any claim, interest or restriction by anyone else. The
benefit of this authenticity warranty may not be
transferred to anyone else.

(h) In order to claim under the authenticity warranty
you must:

(i) give us written notice of your claim within 5 years
of the date of the auction. We may require full details
and supporting evidence of any such claim;

(ii) at Christie's option, we may require you to provide
the written opinions of two recognised experts in
the field of the lot mutually agreed by you and us in
advance confirming that the lot is not authentic. If
we have any doubts, we reserve the right to obtain
additional opinions at our expense; and

(iii) return the lot at your expense to the saleroom
from which you bought it in the condition it was in at
the time of sale.

(i) Your only right under this authenticity warranty
is to cancel the sale and receive a refund of the
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not, in any
circumstances, be required to pay you more than
the purchase price nor will we be liable for any loss
of profits or business, loss of opportunity or value,
expected savings or interest, costs, damages, other
damages or expenses.

(j) Books. Where the lot is a book, we give an
additional warranty for 14 days from the date of the
sale that if on collation any lot is defective in text
or illustration, we will refund your purchase price,
subject to the following terms:

(a) This additional warranty does not apply to:

(i) the absence of blanks, half titles, tissue guards
or advertisements, damage in respect of bindings,
stains, spotting, marginal tears or other defects not
affecting completeness of the text or illustration;

(i) drawings, autographs, letters or manuscripts,
signed photographs, music, atlases, maps or
periodicals;

(iii) books not identified by title;

(iv) lots sold without a printed estimate;

(v) books which are described in the catalogue as



sold not subject to return; or

(vi) defects stated in any condition report or
announced at the time of sale.

(b) To make a claim under this paragraph you must
give written details of the defect and return the lot
to the sale room at which you bought it in the same
condition as at the time of sale, within 14 days of the
date of the sale.

(k) South East Asian Modern and Contemporary
Art and Chinese Calligraphy and Painting.

In these categories, the authenticity warranty does
not apply because current scholarship does not
permit the making of definitive statements. Christie's
does, however, agree to cancel a sale in either of
these two categories of art where it has been proven
the lot is a forgery. Christie's will refund to the original
buyer the purchase price in accordance with the
terms of Christie's authenticity warranty, provided
that the original buyer gives us written notice of the
claim within twelve (12) months of the date of the
auction. We may require full details and supporting
evidence of any such claim. Such evidence must
be satisfactory to us that the lot is a forgery in
accordance with paragraph E2(h)(ii) above and the
lot must be returned to us in accordance with E2h(iii)
above. Paragraphs E2(b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g) and (i)
also apply to a claim under these categories.

() Chinese, Japanese and Korean artefacts
(excluding Chinese, Japanese and Korean
calligraphy, paintings, prints, drawings and
jewellery).

In these categories, paragraph E2 (b) - (e) above
shall be amended so that where no maker or artist
is identified, the authenticity warranty is given
not only for the Heading but also for information
regarding date or period shown in UPPERCASE type
in the second line of the catalogue description
(the “Subheading”). Accordingly, all references to
the Heading in paragraph E2 (b) - (e) above shall
be read as references to both the Heading and the
Subheading.

F PAYMENT

1 HOWTOPAY

(a) Immediately following the auction, you must pay
the purchase price being:

(i) the hammer price; and

(i) the buyer's premium; and

(iii) any duties, goods, sales, use, compensating or
service tax.

Payment is due no later than by the end of the 7th
calendar day following the date of the auction (the
"due date").

(b) We will only accept payment from the registered
bidder. Once issued, we cannot change the buyer's
name on an invoice or re-issue the invoice in a
different name. You must pay immediately even if you
want to export the lot and you need an export licence.
(c) You must pay for lots bought at Christie's in
Hong Kong in the currency stated on the invoice in
one of the following ways:

(i) Christie's is pleased to offer clients the option
of viewing invoices, paying and arranging shipping
online through MyChristie's. To log in, or if you have
yet to create an online account, please go to: www.
christies.com/MyChristies. While this service is
available for most lots, payment and shipping must
be arranged offline for some items. Please contact
Post-Sale Services directly to coordinate.

(i) Wire transfer

You must make payments to:

HSBC

Head Office

1 Queen's Road, Central, Hong Kong

Bank code: 004

Account No. 062-305438-001

Account Name: Christie's Hong Kong Limited
SWIFT: HSBCHKHHHKH

(iii) Credit Card.

We accept most major credit cards subject to certain
conditions. We accept payments in person by credit
card up to HK$1,000,000 per auction sale although
conditions and restrictions apply. China Union Pay
is accepted with no limits on amounts. To make a
‘cardholder not present’ (CNP) payment, we accept
payment up to HK$1,000,000 per auction sale. CNP
payments cannot be accepted by all salerooms and
are subject to certain restrictions. Details of the
conditions and restrictions applicable to credit card
payments are available from our Post-Sale Services
Department, whose details are set out in paragraph
(d) below.

(iv) Cash

We accept cash subject to a maximum of
HKD80,000 per buyer per year at our Post-Sale
Services Department only (subject to conditions).

(v) Banker's draft

You must make these payable to Christie's Hong
Kong Limited and there may be conditions.

(vi) Cheque

You must make cheques payable to Christie's Hong
Kong Limited. Cheques must be from accounts in
Hong Kong dollar from a Hong Kong bank.

(d) You must quote the sale number, your invoice
number and client number when making a payment.
All payments sent by post must be sent to: Christie's,
Post-Sale Services Department, 22nd Floor
Alexandra House, 18 Chater Road, Central, Hong
Kong.

(e) For more information please contact our Post-
Sale Services Department by phone on +852 2760
1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com.

2 TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP TO YOU

You will not own the lot and ownership of the lot

will not pass to you until we have received full

and clear payment of the purchase price, even in

(k:)ircumstances where we have released the lot to the
uyer.

3 TRANSFERRING RISK TO YOU

The risk in and responsibility for the lot will transfer
to you from whichever is the earlier of the following:
(a) When you collect the lot; or

(b) At the end of the 30" day following the date
of the auction or, if earlier, the date the lot is taken
into care by a third party warehouse unless we have
agreed otherwise with you in writing.

4 WHAT HAPPENS IF YOU DO NOT PAY

(a) If you fail to pay us the purchase price in full by
the due date, we will be entitled to do one or more
of the following (as well as enforce our rights under
paragraph F5 and any other rights or remedies we
have by law):

(i) to charge interest from the due date at a rate
of 7% a year above the 3-MONTH HIBOR rate from
time to time on the unpaid amount due;

(iijwe can cancel the sale of the lot. If we do this, we
may sell the lot again, publically or privately on such
terms we shall think necessary or appropriate, in
which case you must pay us any shortfall between
the purchase price and the proceeds from the
resale. You must also pay all costs, expenses, losses,
damages and legal fees we have to pay or may suffer
and any shortfall in the seller's commission on the
resale;

(iii) we can pay the seller an amount up to the net
proceeds payable in respect of the amount bid by
your default in which case you acknowledge and
understand that Christie's will have all of the rights of
the seller to pursue you for such amounts;

(iv) we can hold you legally responsible for the
purchase price and may begin legal proceedings to
recover it together with other losses, interest, legal
fees and costs as far as we are allowed by law;

(v) we can take what you owe us from any amounts
which we or any company in the Christie's Group
may owe you (including any deposit or other part-
payment which you have paid to us);

(vi) we can, at our option, reveal your identity and
contact details to the seller;

(vii) we can reject at any future auction any bids made
by you or on your behalf or to obtain a deposit from
you before accepting any bids;

(viii) to exercise all the rights and remedies of a person
holding security over any property in our possession
owned by you, whether by way of pledge, security
interest or in any other way as permitted by the law
of the place where such property is located. You will
be deemed to have granted such security to us and
we may retain such property as collateral security for
your obligations to us; and

(ix) we can take any other action we see necessary or
appropriate.

(b) If you owe money to us or to another Christie's
Group company, we can use any amount you do
pay, including any deposit or other part-payment you
have made to us, or which we owe you, to pay off any
amount you owe to us or another Christie's Group
company for any transaction.

(c) If you make payment in full after the due date, and
we choose to accept such payment we may charge
you storage and transport costs from the date that is
31 calendar days following the auction in accordance
with paragraphs Gd(i) and (ii). In such circumstances
paragraph Gd(iv) shall apply.

5 KEEPING YOUR PROPERTY

If you owe money to us or to another Christie's
Group company, as well as the rights set out in F4
above, we can use or deal with any of your property
we hold or which is held by another Christie's Group
company in any way we are allowed to by law. We
will only release your property to you after you pay us
or the relevant Christie's Group company in full for
what you owe. However, if we choose, we can also sell
your property in any way we think appropriate. We
will use the proceeds of the sale against any amounts
you owe us and we will pay any amount left from that
sale to you. If there is a shortfall, you must pay us any
difference between the amount we have received
from the sale and the amount you owe us.

G COLLECTION AND STORAGE

(a) We ask that you collect purchased lots promptly
following the auction (but note that you may not
collect any lot until you have made full and clear
payment of all amounts due to us).

(b) For information on collecting lots, Please contact
Christie's Post-Sale Services Department on +852
2760 1766 / Email: postsaleasia@christies.com

(c) If you do not collect any lot promptly following
the auction we can, at our option, remove the lot to
another Christie's location or an affiliate or third party
warehouse.

(d) If you do not collect a lot by the end of the
30th day following the date of the auction, unless
otherwise

agreed in writing:

(i) we will charge you storage costs from that date.

(ii) we can, at our option, move the lot to or within
an affiliate or third party warehouse and charge you
transport costs and administrative fees for doing so.
(iii) we may sell the lot in any commercially
reasonable way we think appropriate.

(iv) the storage terms which can be found at www.
christies.com/storage shall apply.

(v) nothing in this paragraph is intended to limit our
rights under paragraph F4.

H TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

1 TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

We will enclose a transport and shipping form with
each invoice sent to you. You must make all transport
and shipping arrangements. However, we can arrange
to pack, transport and ship your property if you ask
us to and pay the costs of doing so. We recommend
that you ask us for an estimate, especially for
any large items or items of high value that need
professional packing before you bid. We may also
suggest other handlers, packers, transporters or
experts if you ask us to do so. For more information,
please contact Christie's Post-Sale Services on+852
2760 1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com.
We will take reasonable care when we are handling,
packing, transporting and shipping a lot. However,
if we recommend another company for any of these
purposes, we are not responsible for their acts, failure
to act or neglect.

2 EXPORT AND IMPORT

Any lot sold at auction may be affected by laws on
exports from the country in which it is sold and the
import restrictions of other countries. Many countries
require a declaration of export for property leaving
the country and/or an import declaration on entry of
property into the country. Local laws may prevent you
from importing a lot or may prevent you selling a lot
in the country you import it into.

We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and
refund the purchase price if your lot may not be
exported, imported or it is seized for any reason
by a government authority. It is your responsibility
to determine and satisfy the requirements of any
applicable laws or regulations relating to the export
or import of any lot you purchase.

(a)You alone are responsible for getting advice
about and meeting the requirements of any laws or
regulations which apply to exporting or importing
any lot prior to bidding. If you are refused a licence or
there is a delay in getting one, you must still pay us in
full for the lot. We may be able to help you apply for
the appropriate licences if you ask us to and pay our
fee for doing so. However, we cannot guarantee that
you will get one. For more information, please contact
Christie's Post-Sale Services Department on +852
2760 1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com.
(b) You alone are responsible for any applicable taxes,
tariffs or other government-imposed charges relating
to the export or import of the lot. If Christie’s exports
or imports the lot on your behalf, and if Christie's pays
these applicable taxes, tariffs or other government-
imposed charges, you agree to refund that amount to
Christie’s.

(c) Lots made of protected species

Lots made of or including (regardless of the
percentage) endangered and other protected
species of wildlife are marked with the symbol ~ in
the catalogue. This material includes, among other
things, ivory, tortoiseshell, crocodile skin, rhinoceros
horn, whalebone certain species of coral, and
rosewood. You should check the relevant customs
laws and regulations before bidding on any lot
containing wildlife material if you plan to import the
lot into another country. Several countries refuse
to allow you to import property containing these
materials, and some other countries require a licence
from the relevant regulatory agencies in the countries
of exportation as well as importation. In some cases,
the lot can only be shipped with an independent
scientific confirmation of species and/or age and
you will need to obtain these at your own cost. If
a lot contains elephant ivory, or any other wildlife
material that could be confused with elephant



ivory, (for example, mammoth ivory, walrus ivory,
helmeted hornbill ivory) please see further important
information in paragraph (c) if you are proposing to
import the lot into the USA. We will not be obliged
to cancel your purchase and refund the purchase
price if your lot may not be exported, imported or it
is seized for any reason by a government authority.
It is your responsibility to determine and satisfy the
requirements of any applicable laws or regulations
relating to the export or import of property containing
such protected or regulated material.

(c) US import ban on African elephant ivory

The USA prohibits the import of ivory from the
African elephant. Any lot containing elephant
ivory or other wildlife material that could be easily
confused with elephant ivory (for example, mammoth
ivory, walrus ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory) can only
be imported into the US with results of a rigorous
scientific test acceptable to Fish & Wildlife, which
confirms that the material is not African elephant
ivory. Where we have conducted such rigorous
scientific testing on a lot prior to sale, we will make
this clear in the lot description. In all other cases,
we cannot confirm whether a lot contains African
elephant ivory, and you will buy that lot at your own
risk and be responsible for any scientific test or other
reports required for import into the USA at your own
cost. If such scientific test is inconclusive or confirms
the material is from the African elephant, we will not
be obliged to cancel your purchase and refund the
purchase price.

(d) Lots of Iranian origin

Some countries prohibit or restrict the purchase and/
or import of Iranian-origin "works of conventional
craftsmanship" (works that are not by a recognized
artist and/or that have a function, for example:
carpets, bowls, ewers, tiles, ornamental boxes).
For example, the USA prohibits the import of this
type of property and its purchase by US persons
(wherever located). Other countries, such as Canada,
only permit the import of this property in certain
circumstances. As a convenience to buyers, Christie's
indicates under the title of a lot if the lot originates
from Iran (Persia). It is your responsibility to ensure
you do not bid on or import a lot in contravention of
the sanctions or trade embargoes that apply to you.
(e) Gold

Gold of less than 18ct does not qualify in all countries
as 'gold' and may be refused import into those
countries as 'gold".

(f) Watches

Many of the watches offered for sale in this catalogue
are pictured with straps made of endangered or
protected animal materials such as alligator or
crocodile. These lots are marked with the symbol ¥
in the catalogue. These endangered species straps
are shown for display purposes only and are not for
sale. Christie's will remove and retain the strap prior
to shipment from the sale site. At some sale sites,
Christie's may, at its discretion, make the displayed
endangered species strap available to the buyer of
the lot free of charge if collected in person from the
sale site within 1 year of the date of the sale. Please
check with the department for details on a particular
lot.

For all symbols and other markings referred to in
paragraph H2, please note that lots are marked as a
convenience to you, but we do not accept liability for
errors or for failing to mark lots.

I OURLIABILITY TO YOU

(a) We give no warranty in relation to any
statement made, or information given, by us or our
representatives or employees, about any lot other than
as set out in the authenticity warranty and, as far
as we are allowed by law, all warranties and other
terms which may be added to this agreement by law
are excluded. The seller's warranties contained in
paragraph E1 are their own and we do not have any
liability to you in relation to those warranties.

(b) (i) We are not responsible to you for any reason
(whether for breaking this agreement or any other
matter relating to your purchase of, or bid for, any
lot) other than in the event of fraud or fraudulent
misrepresentation by us or other than as expressly
set out in these conditions of sale; and

(i)  We do not give any representation, warranty
or guarantee or assume any liability of any kind in
respect of any lot with regard to merchantability,
fitness for a particular purpose, description, size,
quality, condition, attribution, authenticity, rarity,
importance, medium, provenance, exhibition history,
literature, or historical relevance. Except as required
by local law, any warranty of any kind is excluded by
this paragraph.

(c) In particular, please be aware that our written
and telephone bidding services, Christie's LIVE™,

condition reports, currency converter and saleroom
video screens are free services and we are not
responsible to you for any error (human or otherwise),
omission, breakdown, or delay, unavailability,
suspension or termination of any of these services.

(d) We have no responsibility to any person other
than a buyer in connection with the purchase of any
lot.

(e) If, in spite of the terms in paragraphs (a) to (d)
or E2(i) above, we are found to be liable to you for
any reason, we shall not have to pay more than the
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not be
responsible to you for any reason for loss of profits
or business, loss of opportunity or value, expected
savings or interest, costs, damages, or expenses.

J OTHER TERMS

1 OURABILITY TO CANCEL

In addition to the other rights of cancellation
contained in this agreement, we can cancel a sale
of a lot if we reasonably believe that completing the
transaction is, or may be, unlawful or that the sale
places us or the seller under any liability to anyone
else or may damage our reputation.

2 RECORDINGS

We may videotape and record proceedings at any
auction. We will keep any personal information
confidential, except to the extent disclosure is
required by law. However, we may, through this
process, use or share these recordings with another
Christie's Group company and marketing partners
to analyse our customers and to help us to tailor
our services for buyers. If you do not want to be
videotaped, you may make arrangements to make a
telephone or written bid or bid on Christie's LIVE™
instead. Unless we agree otherwise in writing, you
may not videotape or record proceedings at any
auction.

3 COPYRIGHT

We own the copyright in all images, illustrations and
written material produced by or for us relating to a
lot (including the contents of our catalogues unless
otherwise noted in the catalogue). You cannot use
them without our prior written permission. We do not
offer any guarantee that you will gain any copyright
or other reproduction rights to the lot.

4 ENFORCING THIS AGREEMENT

If a court finds that any part of this agreement is not
valid or is illegal or impossible to enforce, that part of
the agreement will be treated as being deleted and
the rest of this agreement will not be affected.

5 TRANSFERRING YOUR RIGHTS AND
RESPONSIBILITIES

You may not grant a security over or transfer your
rights or responsibilities under these terms on the
contract of sale with the buyer unless we have given
our written permission. This agreement will be
binding on your successors or estate and anyone who
takes over your rights and responsibilities.

6 TRANSLATIONS

If we have provided a translation of this agreement,
we will use the English version in deciding any issues
or disputes which arise under this agreement.

7 PERSONAL INFORMATION

We will hold and process your personal information
and may pass it to another Christie's Group
company for use as described in, and in line with,
our privacy policy at www.christies.com. If you are
a resident of California you can see a copy of our
California Consumer Privacy Act statement at
https://www.christies.com/about-us/contact/ccpa.

8 WAIVER

No failure or delay to exercise any right or remedy
provided under these Conditions of Sale shall
constitute a waiver of that or any other right or
remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further
exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No
single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall
prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any
other right or remedy.

9 LAW AND DISPUTES

The rights and obligations of the parties with respect
to these Conditions of Sale, the conduct of the
auction and any matters connected with any of the
foregoing shall be governed and interpreted by the
Hong Kong laws. By bidding at auction, whether
present in person or by agent, by written bid,
telephone or other means, the buyer shall be deemed
to have accepted these Conditions and submitted, for

the benefit of Christie's, to the exclusive jurisdiction
of the Hong Kong courts, and also accepted that
Christie's also has the right to pursue remedies in any
other jurisdiction in order to recover any outstanding
sums due from the buyer.

10 REPORTING ON WWW.CHRISTIES.COM
Details of all lots sold by us, including catalogue
descriptions and prices, may be reported on www.
christies.com. Sales totals are hammer price plus
buyer's premium and do not reflect costs, financing
fees, or application of buyer's or seller's credits. We
regret that we cannot agree to requests to remove
these details from www.christies.com.

K GLOSSARY

auctioneer : individual auctioneer and/or Christie's.
authentic : a genuine example, rather than a copy or
forgery of:

(i) the work of a particular artist, author or
manufacturer, if the lot is described in the Heading
as the work of that artist, author or manufacturer;

(i) a work created within a particular period or
culture, if the lot is described in the Heading as a
work created during that period or culture;

(iii) a work for a particular origin source if the lot is
described in the Heading as being of that origin or
source; or

(iv) in the case of gems, a work which is made of
a particular material, if the lot is described in the
Heading as being made of that material.
authenticity warranty : the guarantee we give in
this agreement that a lot is authentic as set out in
section E2 of this agreement.

buyer's premium : the charge the buyer pays us
along with the hammer price.

catalogue description : the description of a lot in
the catalogue for the auction, as amended by any
saleroom notice.

Christie's Group : Christie's International Plc, its
subsidiaries and other companies within its corporate
group.

condition : the physical condition of a lot.

due date : has the meaning given to it paragraph
Fi(a).

estimate : the price range included in the catalogue
or any saleroom notice within which we believe a lot
may sell. Low estimate means the lower figure in the
range and high estimate means the higher figure.
The mid estimate is the midpoint between the two.
hammer price : the amount of the highest bid the
auctioneer accepts for the sale of a lot.

Heading : has the meaning given to it in paragraph
E2.

lot : an item to be offered at auction (or two or more
items to be offered at auction as a group).

other damages : any special, consequential,
incidental or indirect damages of any kind or any
damages which fall within the meaning of 'special’,
‘incidental’ or 'consequential’ under local law.
purchase price : has the meaning given to it in
paragraph Fi(a).

provenance : the ownership history of a lot.
qualified : has the meaning given to it in paragraph
E2 and Qualified Headings means the section
headed Qualified Headings on the page of the
catalogue headed 'Important Notices and Explanation
of Cataloguing Practice'.

reserve : the confidential amount below which we
will not sell a lot.

saleroom notice : a written notice posted next to the
lot in the saleroom and on www.christies.com, which
is also read to prospective telephone bidders and
notified to clients who have left commission bids, or
an announcement made by the auctioneer either at
the beginning of the sale, or before a particular lot is
auctioned.

UPPER CASE type : means having all capital letters.
warranty : a statement or representation in which
the person making it guarantees that the facts set
out in it are correct.
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SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

The meaning of words coloured in bold in this section can be found at the end of the section of the catalogue headed '‘Conditions of Sale - Buying at Christie's’

o
Christie's has a direct financial interest in the lot. See

Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice.

A

Owned by Christie's or another Christie's Group
company in whole or part. See Important Notices
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.

o

Bidding by parties with an interest.

A B ERRSEEE

*

Christie's has a direct financial interest in the lot
and has funded all or part of our interest with the
help of someone else. See Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.

Lot offered without reserve which will be sold to the
highest bidder regardless of the pre-sale estimate in
the catalogue.
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Lot incorporates material from endangered species
which could result in export restrictions. See Section
H2(b) of the Conditions of Sale- Buying at Christie's.

p

Lots incorporates material from endangered species
that is not for sale and is shown for display purposes
only.

Please note that lots are marked as a convenience
to you and we shall not be liable for any errors in, or
failure to, mark a lot.
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IMPORTANT NOTICES AND EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY
CONSIGNED FOR AUCTION

A: Property Owned in part or in full by Christie's

From time to time, Christie's may offer a lot which it
owns in whole or in part. Such property is identified
in the catalogue with the symbol A next to its
lot number. Where Christie’s has an ownership
or financial interest in every lot in the catalogue,
Christie’s will not designate each lot with a symbol,
but will state its interest in the front of the catalogue.

© Minimum Price Guarantees:

On occasion, Christie's has a direct financial interest
in the outcome of the sale of certain lots consigned
for sale. This will usually be where it has guaranteed
to the Seller that whatever the outcome of the
auction, the Seller will receive a minimum sale price
for the work. This is known as a minimum price
guarantee. Where Christie's holds such financial
interest we identify such lots with the symbol © next
to the lot number.

%4 Third Party Guarantees/Irrevocable bids

Where Christie’s has provided a Minimum Price
Guarantee it is at risk of making a loss, which can be
significant, if the lot fails to sell. Christie's therefore
sometimes chooses to share that risk with a third
party who agrees prior to the auction to place an
irrevocable written bid on the lot. If there are no
other higher bids, the third party commits to buy
the lot at the level of their irrevocable written bid. In

doing so, the third party takes on all or part of the
risk of the lot not being sold. Lots which are subject
to a third party guarantee arrangement are identified
in the catalogue with thesymbol ©¢.

Christie's compensates the third party in exchange
for accepting this risk provided that the third party is
not the successful bidder. The remuneration to the
third party may either be based on a fixed fee or an
amount calculated against the final hammer price.
The third party may also bid for the lot above the
irrevocable written bid. Where the third party is the
successful bidder, the third party is required to pay
the hammer price and the buyer's premium in full.
Third party guarantors are required by us to disclose
to anyone they are advising their financial interest
in any lots they are guaranteeing. However, for the
avoidance of any doubt, if you are advised by or
bidding through an agent on a lot identified as being
subject to a third party guarantee you should always
ask your agent to confirm whether or not he or she
has a financial interest in relation to the lot.

1 Bidding by parties with an interest

When a party with a direct or indirect interest in the
lot who may have knowledge of the lot's reserve or
other material information may be bidding on the lot,
we will mark the lot with this symbol =. This interest
can include beneficiaries of an estate that consigned
the lot or a joint owner of a lot. Any interested party
that successfully bids on a lot must comply with
Christie’s Conditions of Sale, including paying the
lot's full Buyer’s Premium plus applicable taxes.

Post-catalogue notifications

In certain instances, after the catalogue has been
published, Christie’s may enter into an arrangement
or become aware of bidding that would have
required a catalogue symbol. In those instances, a
pre-sale or pre-lot announcement will be made.

Other Arrangements

Christie’s may enter into other arrangements not
involving bids. These include arrangements where
Christie's has made loans or advanced money to
consignors or prospective purchasers or where
Christie's has shared the risk of a guarantee with
a partner without the partner being required to
place an irrevocable written bid or otherwise
participating in the bidding on the lot. Because such
arrangements are unrelated to the bidding process
they are not marked with a symbol in the catalogue.

Please see http://www.christies.com/financial-
interest/ for a more detailed explanation of
minimum price guarantees and third party financing
arrangements.



EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

Terms used in a catalogue or lot description have
the meanings ascribed to them below. Please note
that all statements in a catalogue or lot description
as to authorship, period, reign or dynasty are made
subject to the provisions of the Conditions of Sale,
including the Authenticity Warranty. Our use of these
expressions does not take account of the condition
of the lot or of the extent of any restoration. Buyers
are advised to inspect the property themselves.
Written condition reports are usually available on
request.

A term and its definition listed under ‘Qualified
Headings' is a qualified statement as to authorship,
period, reign or dynasty. While the use of this term
is based upon careful study and represents the
opinion of specialists, Christie’s and the consignor
assume no risk, liability and responsibility for
the authenticity of authorship or of the lot being
created in certain period, reign or dynasty of any
lot in this catalogue described by this term, and the
Authenticity Warranty shall not be available with
respect to lots described using this term.
Discrepancy in the layout of information may appear

between the catalogue description in English and
its Chinese translation. We will use the English
version of the catalogue description in deciding any
issue or disputes which arise under the Authenticity
Warranty or the ‘Qualified Headings'.

PICTURES, DRAWINGS, PRINTS, AND
MINIATURES, SCULPTURES, INSTALLATION,
VIDEO, CALLIGRAPHY AND PAINTED CERAMIC

Qualified Headings

- “Attributed to...": in Christie’s qualified opinion
probably a work by the artist in whole or in part.

- “Studio of ..."/“Workshop of ...": in Christie’s
qualified opinion a work executed in the studio
or workshop of the artist, possibly under his
supervision.

« “Circle of ...": in Christie's qualified opinion a work
of the period of the artist and showing his influence.
« “Follower of ...": in Christie's qualified opinion a
work executed in the artist’s style but not necessarily
by a pupil.

« “Manner of ...": in Christie’s qualified opinion a
work executed in the artist’s style but of a later date.
« “After ...": in Christie's qualified opinion a copy (of
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any date) of a work of the artist.

- “Signed ...”"/“Dated ...”/ “Inscribed ...": in
Christie's qualified opinion the work has been
signed/dated/inscribed by the artist.

- “With signature ..."/“With date ..."/ “With
inscription ...": in Christie's qualified opinion the
signature/ date/inscription appears to be by a hand
other than that of the artist.

The date given for Old Master, Modern and
Contemporary Prints is the date (or approximate
date when prefixed with ‘circa’) on which the matrix
was worked and not necessarily the date when the
impression was printed or published.

The date given for Chinese Books and Rubbings
is the date (or approximate date when prefixed
with ‘circa’) when the impression was printed or
published.
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BIDDER REGISTRATION FORM Paddle No.

| We encourage new clients to register at least 48 hours in advance of a sale to allow sufficient time to process the registration.

Please complete and sign this form and send it to us by email registrationasia@christies.com.

X Bidder’s Detail

The name and address given above will appear on the invoice for lots purchased with your assigned paddle for this registration. Please check that
the details are correct as the invoice cannot be changed after the sale.

Account Name Account No. .

Address

Post/Zip Code .

Phone No.

Please verify email address for post-sale communication

[J Shipping Quote Required.
Shipping Address ( [J Same as the above address):

B Identity Documents and Financial References

If you are a new client, please provide copies of the following documents. Individuals: government-issued photo identification (such as a national identity card or passport) and, if not shown on
the ID document, proof of current address, for example a utility bill or bank statement. Corporate clients: a certificate of incorporation, proof of company address, photo ID copy of the authorized
bidder, letter of authorization duly signed by the director or the legal representative and, where applicable, chopped with company stamp and official document listing directors and shareholders.
Other business structures such as trusts, offshore companies or partnerships: please contact the Credit Department at +852 2978 6870 for advice on the information you should supply.

If you are registering to bid on behalf of someone who has not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s, please attach identification documents for yourself as well as the person on whose
behalf you are bidding, together with a signed letter of authorisation from the person.

New clients, clients who have not made a purchase from any Christie’s office within the last 12 months, and those wishing to spend more than on previous occasions will be asked to supply a
bank reference and/or a recent bank statement and we may also require a deposit as we deem appropriate as a condition of allowing you to bid. Deposit can be paid by using any of the following
methods: credit card(s) acceptable to Christie’s; wire transfer; cashier order or cheque. We cannot accept payment from third parties and agents. If you are asked to provide a deposit, it may be
made by calling at +852 2978 5371. Your bidder registration will not be considered complete until we receive payment of the deposit in full and cleared funds.

To apply for a high value lot (‘HVL") paddle, you will need to pay a HVL deposit, which we will calculate for you. Generally it will be the higher of: (i) HK$ 1,600,000 or (i) 20 % of the aggregate
low estimates of the HVLs you intend to bid on; or (iii) such other amount as we may determine from time to time. The HVL registration procedure applies even if you have already registered to
bid in our sales on other lots. We reserve the right to change our HVL registration procedure and requirements from time to time without notice.

Sale Registration
[J 19856 The Ultimate Private Collection Featuring The Greatest Burgundies [0 20193 Chinese Jade Carvings From a Distinguished European Collection
[J 19861 Handbags & Accessories [0 20194 Classical Chinese Furniture from Heveningham Hall *
[ 19858 An Exceptional Season of Watches [J 19677 Important Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art *
[0 20619 The Legends of Time * .
" N [J 16897 20* and 21t Century Art Evening Sale *
[J 19860 Hong Kong Magnificent Jewels [J 20265 Legacy: Xu Beihong's Slave and Lion *
[] 16898 20 and 21t Century Art Morning Session
[ 19679 Fine Chinese Classical Paintings and Calligraphy * [ 16899 20" and 21t Century Art Afternoon Session *
[ 19678 Fine Chinese Modern and Contemporary Ink Paintings * [0 20640 Mr Doodle : Caravan Chaos

*1f you intend to bid on: (i) any lot in the 20" and 21t Century Art Evening Sale; or (ii) a lot the low estimate of which is HK$ 8 million or above,
i.e. a high value lot (“HVL"), please tick the box below.

[J 1 wish to apply for a HVL paddle.

*If you intend to bid on the “Slave and Lion” by Xu Beihong, please tick the box below.
[ I wish to apply for a HVL paddle designated for the “Slave and Lion".

Please indicate the bidding level you require:
0 HK$ 0 -500,000 ] HK $ 500,001 - 2,000,000 0 HK $ 2,000,001 - 4,000,000
[0 HK $ 4,000,001 - 8,000,000 ] HK $ 8,000,001 - 20,000,000 ] HK $ 20,000,000 +

n Declarations

« | have read the “Conditions of Sale « Buying at Christie’s” and “Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice” printed in the sale catalogue, as well as the "No Third Party
Payment Notice” and agree to be bound by them.

« | have read the personal information section of the conditions of sale printed in the sale catalogue and agree to be bound by its terms.

« | understand that if | have not completed the high value lot pre-registration before the auction Christie’s may refuse my bid for high value lots.

- If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe any Christie’s group company any money, the deposit will be refunded to you by way of wire transfer or such other method as
determined by Christie’s. please make sure that you provide your bank details to us.

[ Please tick if you are a new client and would like to receive information about sales, events and other services offered by the Christie’s group and its affiliates by e-mail.

You can opt-out of receiving this information at any time.

Name. Signature Date

Christie’s Hong Kong Limited
22nd Floor Alexandra House, 18 Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong  Tel: +852 2760 1766
www.christies.com
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CHRISTIE’S

CHRISTIE'S INTERNATIONAL PLC
Frangois Pinault, Chairman

Guillaume Cerutti, Chief Executive Officer
Jussi Pylkkénen, Global President

Francois Curiel, Chairman, Europe
Jean-Francois Palus

Stéphanie Renault

Héloise Temple-Boyer

Sophie Carter, Company Secretary

INTERNATIONAL CHAIRMEN

Stephen Lash, Chairman Emeritus, Americas
The Earl of Snowdon, Honorary Chairman, EMEA
Charles Cator, Deputy Chairman, Christie’s Int.
Xin Li-Cohen, Deputy Chairman, Christie's Int.

CHRISTIE’'S ASIA PACIFIC
Francis Belin, President

CHAIRMAN'S OFFICE
Jonathan Stone, Deputy Chairman
Pola Antebi, Deputy Chairman

Eric Chang, Deputy Chairman
Charmie Hamami, Deputy Chairman
Elaine Holt, Deputy Chairman
Evelyn Lin, Deputy Chairman

Ada Ong, Deputy Chairman

Vickie Sek, Deputy Chairman

Chi Fan Tsang, Deputy Chairman

CHRISTIE'S ADVISORY COUNCIL,
ASIA PACIFIC

Jinging Cai, Chairman

Pierre Chen, Raymond Ch'ien, William Fung,
Qiong Er Jiang, Handel Lee, Anthony Lin,
Pan Gong Kai, Dee Poon, Mimi Tang,
Patrick Thomas, Wang Wei, Douglas Woo

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENTS
Marco Almeida, Karen Au Yeung, Audrey Shum,
Bo Tan, Katsura Yamaguchi, Kim Yu

VICE PRESIDENTS

Alexandre Bigler, Carmen Shek Cerne, Janet Chang,
Liang-Lin Chen, Fung Chiang, Isaac Choi,

Betsy Chow, Jennie Chu, Emily Fisher,

Georgina Hilton, Jacky Ho, Dexter How,

Julia Hu, Seiji Inami, Yunah Jung,

Elaine Kwok, Hak Jun Lee, Stephenie Leung,

Ruben Lien, Georgina Liu, Gabrielle Mak,

Sara Mao, Mindy Melrose, Lillian Ng,

Jasmin Ngai, Jessie Or, Terence Poon,

Sonal Singh, Prapadavee Sophonpanich, Winsy Tsang,

CC Wang, Nicole Wright, Alan Yip,
Harriet Yu, Dina Zhang, Grace Zhuang

HONG KONG AUCTION CALENDAR

THE ULTIMATE PRIVATE
COLLECTION FEATURING
THE GREATEST BURGUNDIES
Sale number: 19856

THURSDAY 20 MAY

11.00 AM

HANDBAGS & ACCESSORIES
Sale number: 19861

FRIDAY 21 MAY

1.00 PM

Viewing: 21 May

HONG KONG MAGNIFICENT
JEWELS

Sale number: 19860

SUNDAY 23 MAY

2.00PM

Viewing: 21-23 May

20™ AND 215" CENTURY ART
EVENING SALE

Sale number: 16897

MONDAY 24 MAY

7.30 PM & 8.30 PM

Sale number: 16899
TUESDAY 25 MAY
12.30 PM

Viewing: 21-24 May

Sale number: 20640
TUESDAY 25 MAY
3.00 PM

Viewing: 21-24 May

Viewing: 21-24 May

AN EXCEPTIONAL SEASON OF
WATCHES

Sale number: 19858

SATURDAY 22 MAY

2.00 PM

Viewing: 21-22 May

LEGACY: XU BEIHONG'S
SLAVE AND LION

Sale number: 20265
MONDAY 24 MAY

8.30 PM

FINE CHINESE CLASSICAL
PAINTINGS AND CALLIGRAPHY

Sale number: 19679
WEDNESDAY 26 MAY
2.00 PM

Viewing: 21-26 May

Viewing: 21-24 May

THE LEGENDS OF TIME
Sale number: 20619
SATURDAY 22 MAY
7.00 PM

Viewing: 21-22 May

20™ AND 215" CENTURY ART
MORNING SESSION

Sale number: 16898

TUESDAY 25 MAY

10.30 AM

FINE CHINESE MODERN AND
CONTEMPORARY INK PAINTINGS

Sale number: 19678
THURSDAY 27 MAY
10.00 AM & 2.30 PM
Viewing: 21-26 May

Viewing: 21-24 May

20™ AND 215 CENTURY ART
AFTERNOON SESSION

ASSOCIATE VICE PRESIDENTS
Nga Lam Chan, Winifred Chan, Kelly Chang,
Lesley Chen, Amy Cheng, Henry Cheng,
Joanne Cheng, Terry Choi, Yanie Choi,
Simon Chow, Eric Chung, Dai Dai,

Helen Fung, Gigi Ho, Phybie Ho,

Yiwen Huang, Chie Kawasaki, Masahiko Kuze,
Annie Lee, Joyce Lee, Kevyn Leung,

Nora Li, Rachel Li, Caroline Liang,

Louis Lin, Vicky Liu, Caitlin Lo,

Yu-Shan Lu, Jennie Ng, Tony Ng,

Cissy Ngan, Benson Or, Stephanie Pang,
Felix Pei, Zhongwei Qin, Joe So,

CY Tang, Sherese Tong, Ada Tsui,

Mandy Wang, Aaron Wong, Michael Xie,
Maxwell Yao, Mia Zhang

13/04/2021

CHINESE JADE CARVINGS FROM
A DISTINGUISHED EUROPEAN
COLLECTION

Sale number: 20193

FRIDAY 28 MAY

10.30 AM

Viewing: 21-27 May

MR DOODLE : CARAVAN CHAOS

CLASSICAL CHINESE FURNITURE
FROM HEVENINGHAM HALL

Sale number: 20194

FRIDAY 28 MAY

11.00 AM

Viewing: 21-27 May

IMPORTANT CHINESE CERAMICS
AND WORKS OF ART

Sale number: 19677

FRIDAY 28 MAY

2.00 PM

Viewing: 21-27 May












